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Government Notice No, 1173

BIRTHDAY HONOURS, 1963

CORRIGENDUM .

Government Notice No. 1171 published in Federation of ngéna Official G’a:xetre Exrmordmary ’\To 37,
Vol. 50 of 8th June, 1963 should be amended as follows :—

Under “Certificates of Merit” :— -
“A. A. ARIoF” should read “A. A, Arrorr”.
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Gov.emmentl\ otice No. H 74
; NEW APPOIl\TMENTb AND OTH.ER STAFF CHANGES

The following are notified for general information.:—
' NEW APPOINTMENTS

Department

Administration .-

Administrator-General's
Office

Agricultural Research ..

Audit

Customs and Excise

Federal Public Service ,
Commission

Forest Research

Inland Revenue

InIand Waterways - ..
Judicial .

Ministry of Communi-
cations

Ministry of Defence

‘\Imlsn'y of Economic
De» elopment

r—"@

Name :

Okoro, N, O.
Anyabolu, E. C.

. Beckley, A. A.

i Enoh, A. B.

i Osokova, A. O.

| Bambe, E.
Matthews, J. 1.

 Udoh, 8. N

: Banjo, B. V.
Osidipe, B. O.
Akinpelu, J.'S.

Lasoju, G. O.
: Ogunmekan, O,

_ Okupiyi, M. O.

, Salami, Miss O.

| Samuel, Miss V. M.

: Ibironke, I. A.
: Inyang, O. E

e ?Akpore, K. J:

Akinwale, M. A.
'Duru, H. 0.
Efdle, B.
Egbowon, Z.
Mbong, M. J.
10bi, J. L.
Ogubuike, G. N.
Owolana, §
 Emberru, G E.

. Fashola, 0

Odiamma, A.

Ogunmuyiwa, Miss o
M. M.

Sawyerr, Miss M.
Adetu, J. A,
_Agbashe, E. O.

Akinwunmi, K. O.

Arigbabu, T.. O.
Enaholo, F.

lboroma, A.
Igweike, P. O.
Inyang, Mrs F.
Isitua, A. C. B.
L'manson, S. 0.
Nkwocha, A, A,
Nnani, M.
Ntuk, A T,
Ogunji, G.

. 0, A.
Okoye, V. O.
On\eakul, T,
Osunfisan, O. C,
Ude, P. N,

J ohn’ Miss H.
Kene, R.

Ezimorah, M. U.

Onwurah, E.

Ovefeso, G.

Fagbeyiro, Miss R. 0

Appointment

Stenogrnpher, Grade II

Stenographer, Grade II

3rd Class Clerk . :

Typist, Grade IIT

3rd Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk .

Agricultural A.sszstant,
Grade 111 i

Typist, Grade 111

3rd Class Clerk

"> 3rd Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk ..

Tax Collector, Grade Il1
3rd Class Clerk ..

3rd Class Officer ..

3td Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk

Clerical Assistant
Clerical Assistant
Clerical Assistant
Assessment Clerk, Grade III..
Tax Collector, Grade III

Assessment Clerk, Grade III- :

Tax Collector, Grade 111
Tax Collector, Grade 111

Pupil Assistant Legal Adviser

Assessment Clerk, Grade III..
Tax Collector, Grade IIT -
Technical Assistant

3rd Class Clerk

3xd Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk

+ 3rd Class Clerk

3rd Class Clerk

Assistant Technical Ofﬁcer- o

in-Training
Mechanical Acoounnng

Assistant i
Postal Officer

Assistant Techn:c;al Officer-in-

Training

Postal Oﬂicer "
Telephone Operator
'% ist, (iraél; I

egra erator
Telepho;:m Operator
Technician
Telephone Operator
Technician
Postal Officer
Technician
Technician
Telephone Operator
3rd Class Clerk
Telephone Operator
Clerical Assistant
3rd Class Clerk ..
Typl:st, Grade IT1
Typist, Grade II
Library Clerk

Date of  Date of

Appointment

23-11-61
4-6-63
3-1-63
4-4-63

13-12-62
1-3-63

17-4-63

1-4-63
20-8-62
20-8-62

- 19-12-62

19-12-62
2-4-62
19-12-62

9-11-62-

21-1-63
2-1-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
5-3-63

20-11-62
1-9-62
21-11-62
1-9-62

3-11-62

14-1-63
3-1-62

Arrival
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' NEW APPOINTMENTS—continued
Department Name Appointment Date of  Date of
Appointment . Arrival
Ministry of Education Ahaneku, D. U. N, .. Clerical Assistant .. 14-11-62 —
Omojola, L. A. .. 3rd Class Clerk .. 12-12-62 —
’y _ am, A, .. Clerical Assistant 30-10-62  —
Ministry of Foreign Adelana, C. 0. .. Clerical Assistant 1-4-62 —
Affairs and Common-  Aiyede, O, A. .. - Clerical Assistant 1-4-62 —
wealth Relations Kesington, M. O. 3rd Class Clerk 10-4-62 —
Ministry of Health Esomeju, E. C. 3rd Class Clerk :. 1-5-63 —
Ministry of Information Akinleye, A. K. Graghic Arts Assistant 7-5-63 —
: Bankole, P, A. Clerical Assistant| 1-5-63 -—
Da-Silva, E. A, .. +Clerical Assistant 1-4-63 e
Faloye, E. O, 3rd Class Clerk . 1-4-63 —
Jimoh, M. A. Typist, Grade I .. 29-11-62 —
e ! Sanya, M. O. Photographic Printer 1-3-63 —
Ministry of Internal Akpan, W. E. Immigration Assistant,
flairs -Grade 111 .. 29-5-62 —
. Oserada, J. B, Clerical Assistant 17-10-62 —
Ministry of Labour - Dibia, C. I. Typist, Grade 11 1-4-63 s
. Iweha, G. O. - Clerical Assistant 5-12-62 —_
Ogbozor, M. E. 3rd Class Clerk 6-5-63 —
Okafor, J. 3rd Class Clerk 18-1-63 —
Oseni, Miss F. M. Clerical Assistant 6-5-63 _
. : Phillips, B. O, ' 3rd Class Clerk- , 17-1-63 -
; Ministry of Lagos Egbukaichi, J. Typist, Grade III 28-11-61 -—
Affairs Inyang, D. T. Typist, Grade I1 3-12-62 -
Ministry of Mines and Falua, M. A, Typist, Grade 11 3-12-62 —_—
Power Nola, G. A. Typist, Grade 11 3-12-62 —
‘ Sachi, R. Geologist 26-4-63 —
. Umunnakwe, P. U. Sub-Inspector, Grade 111 6-2-63 —
Ministry of Transport Afuwape, G. Electrician, Grade I11 13-6-62 —
and Aviation Bolarinwa, S. O. Artisan, Grade III 22-8-62 —
Ministry of Works and Adesanya, Miss S. Mechanical Accounting
Surveys Machine Assistant 19-3-62 —
Alabi, F. L. . Survey Draughtsman, Grade M 5-2-63 -—
' Babatunde, AL A, Mechanical Supenntendent - 4-3-63 -
Bello, J. . Artisan, Grade I . 5 . 1-4-62 —_
Etuk, D. U Artisan, Grade IT 1-4-62 —
Ibekwe, F Artisan ok 1-4-62 —
Kotun, H. Artisan 1-4-62 —
Olagbaiye, Miss B. 0. Mechanical Accountmg
Machine Assistant . 19-3-62 —
Olaniyan, J. A. Boilerman " 1-4-62 —
Oyefodunrin, V. O. Pupil Engineer (\Iechmwal) 1-12-62 -
Samuel, A. _ Mechanical Accounting
Machine Assistant 1-11-62 ——

; Usidame, Miss D. A. - 3rd Class Clerk 17-7-62 —_
National Archives Fejokwu, B. N. .. Archivist 12-6-62 —
Prisons- . Nwosu, L. 3rd Class Clerk 2-1-63- —_

Osagie, A. Q. Clerical Assistant . 13-1-62 —
West African Institute Arinze, G. C. Laboratory Technician, '
for Qil Palm Research Grade 11 12-7-62 - —
1 Notification in Gazette No. 34 of 23-5-63 amended.
PROMOTIONS
Department . Name Appof::rmem Date of
i - Promation
Agricultural Research  Agulana, T. O. Station Manager's 25-4-63
. - Nwoffiah, G. N. Technical Officer (. -Xgnculture) 25-4-63
Ministry of Labour Odu, W. O. Labour Inspector 11-4-63
Sifo, Mrs F. Labour Inspector 11 4-63
. Uthman, T. A. Labour Inspector 11-4-63
Police - . Fombo, W. Sub-Inspector of Police = .. 1-5-63
IMomoh, I. Assistant Superintendent of Police 1-8-62
Topyomini, K, Sub-Inspector of Police (Supernumerary) 1-12-62
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PROMOTIONS—continued
Department - Name Appointment | ngntgx:{“
Statisties .. Adeosun, S. A. ++ Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Aforinwé, S. 0. .. Assistant Statistical Officer .. 1-10-62
Akindele; L. A. .. Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade 11 1-10-62
Asubiajo, A. F. .. Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade I1I 1-10-62
Duabofa, E. Statistical Assistant, Grade | 1-10-62
Essien, E. L. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Ezeana, G. I. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
- Fadairg, S. O. .+ Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade II .. 1-10-62
Ibeagha, G. O. .s Statistical Assistant, Grade I : 1-10-62
Ikedilo, L. C. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Jama’a, 1. Z. T. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Jibona, A. .+ Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade II 1-10-62
Ndiong, E. C. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I .. 1-10-62.
Nwankwo, R. A. .. Assistant Statistical Officer-in-Training .. 3-7-62
Ogbodo, C. N. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade 1 1-10-62
Olagbaiye, 1. O. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Olaiya, M. O. .. Assistant Statistical Officer .. 1-10-62
Onwaeze, Y. B. .. Statistical Assistant, Grade I 1-10-62
Soleye, D. O. .. Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade II 1-10-62
Udeh, G. O. .. Senior Statistical Assistant, Grade II 1-10-62
1 Notification in Gazetfe No. 71 of 6-9-62 amended.
: =
. . i , v
- ' CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS
Department Name Appointment - Date of
Confirmation
Customs and Excise .., Agbakwuru, L. M. .. Preventive Officer 4463
Akpan, M. D. .. Preventive Officer . 11—4-63
Odebiyi, T. A. .. Preventive Officer . - 44-63
Umoh, O. D, .. 3rd Class Officer .. s 11-1-63
Inland Revenue ‘Nwokolo, O. N. .. Assistant Executive Officer 15-12-61
Ministry of Communi-  *Ajemigbitse, A. .. Clerical Assistant, 21-10-60
cations Akande, G. .. ‘Technician . .. 1-7-61
Akinyemni, E. O. .. 'Technician 11-7-60
Anyaibe, J. O. .. 'Technician 5-12-58
Campbell, D. 0. .. Technician 10-1-61
Egbinola, S. O. .«. 'Technician 1-3-61
Emeagwali, C. O. .. Technician 27-8-61
Emejuobi, A, N. .. Technician 1-1-56
Ezeanah, I. C. .. ‘'Technician 1-10-55
Fashoro, P. O. .. 'Technician - 1-3-61
Idun_g, . ++ Technician 1-3-62
Theyinna, C. O. .. Technician s v 7-10-61
*Kuve, Mrs V. B. -. Mechanical Accounting Assistant,
Grade IH s =3 17-10-62
Madubugini, M. C. .. Technician 1-10-55
Metuiwe, M. O. K. ,. Technician - 1-10-56
. “Nkerewem, N. A. .. Clerical Assistant 19-8-60
. Nwabufor, B, B.N. .. Technician - .. 1—4-59
Nwannena, G. .. Technician 1-4-56
Nwaobi, A. ‘Technician 1-1-56
Obieki, B, Technician 1-5-60
Ojo, J. A. Technician 1-3-61
Okeke, ]. C. Technician 1-5-57
Okolie, C. E. .. Technician 10-1-61
Olaode, A. .. Technician 1-10-55
Olawuyi, D. O. .. Technician 8-1-61
Olukoku, B. A, .. Technician 1-10-55
Omolekun, E. B. .. Technician 10-2-61
Onukogu, E. .. 'Technician 11-4-60
Onyemachi, M. N. ., ‘Technician . 1—4-58
Opara, C. M. .. 'Technician 27-10-60
> Sam= J.E. .. Technician 11-7-60
. Tuby, J. .. Technician 24-2-61
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CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS—continued
Department Name Appofntmem Date of
Confirmation
Ministry of Communi-  Ubbor,A. Meteorological Asssstant Grade 1 o 16-5-63
cations—continued Uchendy, D. Technician 6-3-61
Ugwueje, E. I, T'echnician 11-6-59
Umoh, A. U, Technician “id 1—4-52
Uwechue, G. Technician &5 1—4-58
Winniran, D. O. Technician . . 11-6-56
Ministry of Defence Gafar, 0. Jrd Class Clesk .. ~ 31-8-60
Ogunyonii, G, O, Clerical Assistant 5 e 31-8-60
Ministry of Health Amusan, S. . ... Artisan, Grade 1I 14-62
Onyechara, G. N. . .. Staff Nurse 1-12-62
Ministry of Justice . ‘Egbue, D. O, . Crown Counsel . 15-12-62
Ministry of Labour Anibaba, Mrs G. O Cook . 6-12-62
Ezem, G. U. ; Co-operatwe Inspector, Grade I1 1-5-62
Chima, Mrs I. N. Welfare Assistant, Grade IT .. 1463
Jack, Mrs F. Typist, Grade II - . 14-9-62
Shobo, G. A. Social Worker, Grade II 8-2-63
Wzum, F. 0. | Typist, Grade II 14-9-62
Ministry of Mines and Oresanya, S. O. 3rd Class Clerk . 14-1-63 -
Power Unegbu, R. O. 3rd Class Clerk 1—4-63
Ministry of Transport Avodele-Lapmm, : .
and Aviation K A J. 3rd Class Clerk 10-12-62
Ministry of Works and =~ Adegbite, S. B. Stenographer, Grade 1I(A) 18-1-63
Surveys Ekurume, V. M. Clerical Assistant : 1-10-61
Emanuel, S. A. Artisan .. 1-9-61
Eze, Artisan e 1-4-61
Fahm, ‘A F. 2nd Class Clerk .. 5-1-63
Fakolu_;o, J.F. Assistant Technical Officer - 1-10-690-
Martins, C. O. M. 3rd Class Clerk 1-9-61
Mordi, S. C. D. 3rd Class Clerk 29-5-61
Romolaran, J. Clerical Assistant yos 14-11-60
Nigerian Railway Adamu, G. Artisan Painter .. i 1-4-50
o Adeleye, M, Carpenter : i 20-10-50
Agah, J. . Artisan Mason 1-10-42
Agbor, D. O. Artisan Painter 1—4-50
Azado, P Artisan Mason 11-10-56
b Dauta, M. Artisan Fitter 1-4-50
Dike, J. N. Artisan Carpenter ¥ 1-4-50
Dubre, C, E. Permanent Way Stores Clerk. 1-6-45
Eboh, N. O. Tele. Fitter - . 1-4-50
Egorugwu, I. Artisan Painter .. 1-4-54
Ene, D. O. Tele. Fitter 1-4-50
Faweibe, D. L Carpenter 1-4-48
Halim, G. E Carpenter .. i o 20-10-50
Thekunna, R. Permanent Way Stores Clerk © 1-4-53
Ikejiora, B.N. J. Permanentt Way Stores Clerk 5-—4-55
Ilechie, J. I. Tele. Fitter . i 14-56
James, J. Motor Driver 1—-4-50
Kany, J. O. Tele. Fitter e 1-10-42
Katsina, I. Artisan Signal Fitter 1—-4-50
Lopez, J. B. Sub-Inspector of Works, Grade II 3-11-55
Majomi, M. Timekeepér - .. 1-4-56
Modekwe, R. 0 Blacksmith 5 ° 1-1042
Nwajo, B. A. Tele. Fnttere 1-4-50
Njoku, O. .. Carpenter 14-50
Obiorah, R. U . Sub-Inspector of Works Grade 11 1-10-42
Odelcun.le. J.L : Clerk, Grade IT .. 27-1-56-
Oderonke, G. Carpenter - 1—4-50
Odo, M. O. Artisan Mason 7-2-53
Ofoegbu, V. E. Tele. Fitter 1-4-49
Ogbuanu, M. U, Sub-Inspector of “orks Grade 11 1-10-42
Oguibe, D. N. Artisan Signal Fl,tter . 1-4-50
Okafor, D. N. Carpenter . 1-4-50
Okechukwu, H. A. Artisan Painter .. 5-3-55
Okeke, 1. N. ) Sub- Inspector of Works Grade 11 1-10-42

i
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' CONFIRMATION OF APPOINTMENTS-—continued

Senior Technician, Grade I ..

Departn, : Appointment Date of
partment Name ppo Confi £
Nigerian Railway Okoye, D. O, Artisan Mason .. 1-4-50
—continued Okpekuy, J. L. Clerk, Grade 11 2 ‘ 1-4-54
Okwesili, T. O. Sub- Inspector of Wi orks, Grade I1 1-10-42
Olumodeji, A. Artisan Painter : 1-1-47
Onianwa, A. D. Sub-Permanent Ways Inspector, Grade I 1-10-43
Oparaeche, R. N. Artisan Mason .. . . 1—4-50
Osaji, E. O. -} Permanent Way Stores Cleﬂj, 30-6-51
Owolabi, J. A, ‘.. Artisan S:g-nal Fitter 14-56
Ozodigwe, J. N. Artisan Mason, .. 20-10-50
Peters, A. O, . Permanent Way 'Stores Clerk. . 7-7-54
Peter, J. ..1 Carpenter 5 5% 30-9-48
Saba, A. Z. M. Artisan Painter 1-4-53
Sule, I. A, Carpenter + 1-3-52
Uba, P. O. Artisan Mason 1-4-50
. Umeanozie, F. O. Carpenter 1-4-50
Statistics Oparah, C U. B. Typist, Grade I 1-4-62
1 Notification in Gazette No. 30 of 2-5-63 amended.
2 Notification in Gazette No. 31 of 9-5-63 amended.
3 Notification in Gazette No. 32 of 16-5-63 amended.
4 Notification in Gazetfe No. 33 of 30-5-63 amended.
ACTING APPOINTMENTS ot '
. Date of Date of
Department Name Acting Appointment Acting Reversion
: . - Appointment
Administration Akade, I... Deputy Permanent Secretary.. 16-1-63 21-5-63
Dorgu, G. K. Assistant Chief Clerk J0-5-63 —
Audit Adeniran, J. A. Executive Officer (Audit) 1-6-63 —
Emime, S. J. Assistant Executive Officer ) .
) (Audit) : -~ 10-6-63 —
Custgms and Excise Asuquo, E. E. E. Higher Execume Officer - ¥ '
: "(Accounts) g 1-2-63 8-5-63
General Executive Class 'Awodein, S. A. Senior Executive Officer
: (Accounts) 1-4-63 —
Dada, J. O. Higher Executive Officer
(General) s 24-4-63 —
Kaly, I. .. Higher Executive Ofﬁcer
' (General) . 2-5-63 —
Odumabo, J. O. Senior Executive Oﬁacer
(Accounts) 6—4-63 —_
Okafor, M. C. Senior Executive Officer
. (Accounts) ‘ 8-2-63 2-5-63
Oruwari, E. O, Senior Executive Officer
(Accounts) 6-5-63 —
Taiwo, F. A, Senior Executive Officer
(Accounts) 24-4-63 —_—
Judicial Adefarasin, J. A. Judge (High Court) 1-6-63 _—
Ministry of Commerce  Aghedo, G. .. Produce Officer 1-6-63 —
and Industry Nri, R. C. " Produce Officer 18-5-63 —_
Ministry of Communica- Adekunle, E. A. .. Principal Meteorological
tions X : Superintendent oo 17-12-62 18-5-63
Ajusi, P. 1, Senior Technician, Grade I1 20-5-63
Akanno, M. C. Senior Supervisor (Telephones)  7-6-63 s
Atitebi-John, B. A, Senior Meteorological z
Superintendent 10-6-63 —_
Azy, E. O. Senior Technician, Grade I 20-5-63 —
Campbell, F. O. Principal Accountant . 10-8-62 28-5-63
Dennis, O. Senior Technician, Grade I 1-3-63 8-5-63
Dike, C. O. 13-6-63 =
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ACTING APPOINTMENTS—continued -
: Date of Date of
Department . Name Acting Appointment Acting rsion
: oy Appointment
Ministry of Communica- Emodi, C. O. Senior Technician, Grade I ..  10-6-63 —_—
tions—continued Eze, A. 0. Senior Technician, Grade 11 20-5-63 —
Fregene, J. A. Senior Technician, Grade 11 10-6-63 —
Hogan, E. C. Instructor, Grade I .. 20-5-63 —
Tkoro, E. - Assistant Stores Officer . 7-1-63 8-6-63
*Joha, C. O. Senior Workshop Foreman ..  16-4-63 —
Kamaly, H. 1. T'echnical Officer. . .. 30-8-62 10-6-63
Kasumu, A. Y. O. Senior Technician, Grade 11 3-6-63 —
1Lawal, A. R. Assistant Controller (Post _
Office Savings Bank) 1-6-63 —_
Morl_{a, L. O. Senior Technician, Grade I . 27-5-63 —_
* Mozie, S. N. Senior Assistant Telecom-
- munications Controller .. - 1-4-62 1-5-63
Nakuy, E. 8. .. _Senior Technician, Grade II 20-5-63 —
Nnade, E. O. Serior Technician, Grade 11 10-6-63 —_
Nwankwo, H. T. Higher Technical Oﬂicer
; (Telegraphs 10-6-63 . —
- Nwokafor, W. R. Supervisor (Telephones) 7-6-63 ¢ —
Ogbogu, M. C, - .. Chief Technician <. 10-1-63 —
Ogie, L. S. . Senior Technician, Grade 11 20-5-63 —_
Ogwuda, 8. N. ' ' Senior Technician, Grade 11 20-5-63 —_—
Qjeah, M. O. Senior Technician, Grade I .. 2-11-62 8-5-63
Okewunmi, J. A Senior Technician, Grade I .. 27-5-63 —_
. Okocha, P. M Instructor, Grade II .. 20-5-63 —_
- Okongwu, C. N. Senior Technician, Grade II 20-5-63 —_—
g Onuoha, E. A Senior Telecommunications
: . Engineer 5 g 1-12-62 11-6-63
Onuoha, S. A. Senior Telécommunications
Engineer o 7-9-62 11-6-63
Onyekeonwea, A. N, Senior Techmmaxr Grade II 1-5-62 30-4-63
Orekyeh, P. T. .. Instructor, Grade I .. 20-5-63 —_
Osaka, L. A. Senior Technician, Grade IT 20-5-63 —_
Osuwah, G. C. Instructor, Grade 11 .. 20-5-63 —
Ukabuegwu, A. N. Senior Technictan, Grade IT 20-5-63 il
. *Uwadia, B. O. Senior Technician, Grade II 8-2-63 —_
Ministry of Education.. Elkahe, R. A. Tlechnical Instructor 23-6-61  31-3-63
Ministry of Finance Oforiokuma, T. Banking Examiner 28-5-63 —
Ministry of Health Abe, E. O. Stock Verifier 22-5-63 —
Ako-Nai, Miss J. A. Night Sister - .. 13-5-63 —
Braithwaite, Mrs E. L Night Superintendent 16-5-63 —
Fadaka, Mrs A. A. Night Sister i 16-5-63 —
40yedeiji, E. O. Assistant Chief Clerk 12-11-62 —
Opyeniyi, S. O. Nursing Superintendent
(Mental) 22-5-63 —_
: Silva, Dr (Mxs) M. A. Medical Supenntendent 16-5-63 —
Ministry of Information - Odebode, M. O. .. Senior Publications Officer 27-5-63 —
Scott-Emmuakpor, Assistant Director (Informa-
B g ] ‘L. E. tion Division) .. .. 11-5-63 —
. Ministry of Internal 5Abiaziem, A. N. Higher Immigration Officer .. 22-5-63 —-
Ministry of Labour Erusiafe, J. O. Senior Assistant Registrar of
Co-operative Societies 3-6-63 —_—
; Fatoye, G. A.: Assistant Social Welfare
Officer 11-5-63 —
Ilo, B. O. Trade Testing Officer 22-1-63 13-5-63
QOdu, W. O. Labour Inspector 7-5-62 20-10-62
Ofoedu, C. Assistant Chief Clerk 3-6-63 —
” Okafor, G. A, Chief Clerk ' 25-3-63 10-5-63
Oshodi, Mrs A. Senior Mechanical Acoounung :
Assistant e 8-6-63 —
Ossai, R. J. Chief Clerk ; 3-6-63
Uthman, T. A. Labour Inspector . 7-5-62 28-3-63
. Williams, A. O. Social Welfare Officer - 11-5-63 ~—
Ministry of Lagos Affairs Alufohai, F. A. J. Senior Land Officer 2 4-5-63 —
Mglstry of Works and  Jiya, E. A. Technical Officer 24-5-63 —
urvevs
National Archives Anyimbu, A. 1-10-62 18-5 63
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Notification in Gazette No. 32 of 16-5-63 in res
Williams, Assistant Director, Audit, respectively,

1 75 per cent Acting Allowance payable.

2 Notification in Gazette No. 30 of 2-5-63 amended. 50
3 Notification in Gazette No. 25 of 18-4-63 amended.
Gazette No. 97 of 6-12-62 amended.

4 Notification in

5 50 per cent Acting Allowance payable,

Department

Audit
Customns and Excise ..
General Executive Class

Inland Revenue

Ministry of Communi-
cations

Ministry of Foreign
-Affairs and Common-

wealth Relations

Ministry of Information
Ministry of Works and
Surveys

OFFICIAL GAZETTE No. 39, Vol. 50
ACTING APPOINTMENTS—continued
o Date of RDate of
~ - 4 3 Acﬁng ; ﬂm‘@n
| Department Namg Acting Appmnt{nent Appointment
Police Egejuru, A. C. Senior Superintendent of L '
Police . 25-1-63 10-5-63
Kester, A. Senior Superintendent of 2
Police . e 1-6-63 e
. Mackey, L. J. Senior Superintendent of
Police s .. 20-5-63 —_—
Okwudibonye, T. Assistant Superintendent of
Police " n 13-11-62 9-5-63
Omitola, E. L. Senior Superintendent of
Police i 25-5-63 e
. Toomey-Wilson, J. A,  Senior Superintendent of
2 . Police e 1-6-63 —_
Prisons i, Amaugo, C. P. O. Assistant Chief Clerk ; 1-6-63 -_—
i Boyd, P. W. A, Assistant Director of Prisons 1-6-63 -—_
' . Chikezie, F. O. .. . Superintendent of Prisons 1-6-63 —_
! Mbah, F.Kec. .. Superintendent of Prisons 5-6-63 —
Ogundahunsi, T. R. .. Superintendent of Prisons 1-6-63 —_
Statistics .. Adegbosin, J. A. .« Chief Clerk .. 23-4-63 —
bomanu, Mrs L. A,  Assistant Mechanical N
' Accounting Superintendent 6-6-63 —
Olusoga, Mrs M. Machine Supervisor i 6-6-63 —
Uyanwa, C. A. Senior Statistical Assistant,
Grade IT va - 1-5-63 —_
Veterinary Research " Okafor, V. N. Head Storek{:eper, Grade II .. 27-5-63 —

pect of Messrs J. C. Northr y, Deputy Directér, G.P.

is hereby cancelled. *

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Name

Ahmed, Y. B. -
Adenekan, J. Q. i
Adeyingbo, T. A. S.
Akinlade, F. O. ..
Akpabio, T. P.
Bauchi, U.

Francisco, P. O.
Ochei, B. B,

Duke, B. J.

Freeman, W. A.

Greaves, R. A.

Kany, C. N.
10koye, J. O.
Spdeinde, G.!P.
Bida, A. Y.
i

Asu, E. M.
Akwe, A...
Chessell, J.

Ediale, A,

Appointment

 Senior Auditor ..
" Executive Officer

Executive Officer
Executive Officer
Principal Executive Officer
‘Printipal Executive Officer
Executive Officer -
Inspector of Taxes
Senior Investigation Officer
Mechanical [Electrical
~Superintendent
Senior Assistant Telecom-
munications Controller
Instructor, Grade I
Investipation Officer -
Stores Officer
External Affairs Officer,
Grade VII o

Film Production Officer
‘Works Superintendent
Works Superintendent
‘Works Superintendent
(Mechanical)

Date of
Departure
18-2-63
6-5-63
30-4-63
1-6-63
1-6-63
1-5-63
27-5-63

3-6-63

1-6-63 -

4-6-63
28-5-63
6-5-63

15-10-62
- 1-6-63

18-4-63

2-4-63
1-6-63

20-4-63
16-11-62

per cent Acting Allowance now payable.
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. LEAVE OF ABSENCE-—continued
Department - Name Appointment Date of Leave
; .. . Departure  Granted
Police - i Adebiyi, S. .+ Deputy Superintendent of
= Police i 1-6-63 50 days
Cartlidge, M. J. H. .. Commissioner of Police .. 28-11-62 91 days
Odili, Mrs S. .. Woman Assistant Supenm:en-
dent of Police .. ; 1-6-63 50 days .
Ohigeri, J. C. 1. .. Superintendent of Police .- 2-6-63 55 days
> Owhotu, C. .. Assistant Superintendent of
- . . Police < 1-6-63 99 days .
Ukpong, G. -+ Deputy Supermtendent of
. Police ‘ 4-6-63 56 days
*Vaughan, W. A, .. Assistant Supenntendent of '
Police : .o 27463 60 days
Wilkinson, C. G. T. G. Assistant Supermtendent of
Police .. 19463 87 days
Yesufu, M. D. .. Assistant Conmussmner of
. ' Police v i 1-6-63 89 days
Prisons ... .« Amobi, G. A.N. .. Superintendent of Pnsons .. 10-5-63 45 days
Statistics .. .. Adewale, E. A, .. Assistant Chief Statistician .. 6-5-63 49 days
Veterinary Research, .. ®Headland, J. .. Senior Accountant .. 14-8-62 177 days
; : Nwobu, C. N. .. Superintendent Veterinary *
' ' Laboratory Technologist .. 1-6-63 79 days
West African Institute  Bleak; G. .. Scientific Officer (Tempomrv) 1-6-63 140 days
- for oil Palm Research '
1 Notification in Gazette No. 101 of 13-12-62 amended,
2 Notification in Gazette No. 30 of 2-5-63 amended.
3 Notification in Gazette No. 28 of 25-4-63 amended.
RESUMPTION OF DUTY
Department Name _ ~ Appointment Date of
) . Resumption .
Administration .. Atta, A, A © .. Permanent Secretary 21-3-63
Martins, E. O, .. Assistant Secretary 25—4-63
" Agricultural Research .. Olurin, ]'. K. .. Technical Officer (Agnclﬂfure) 24-5-63
Audit e .. Ahmed, Y. B. <. Senior Auditor .. . 1-5-63
Customs and Excise .. Alyegbwn, A, .. Higher Executive Officer i ! 29-4-63
Anyasador, C. A. - ., Collector of Customs and Excise 9-5-63
General Executive Class Dove, L. G, .. Senior Executive Officer (Accounts) 9 -5-63
- Oruwari, E. O. .. Higher Executive Officer (Accounts) 30-3-63
- Ministry of Commerce  Akerele, L. L. . .. Industrial Officer 17-4-63
and Industry Delalu, G. O.-A. .. Senior Commercial Officer .. .. 16-4-63
Ministry of Communi-  Ige, J. A. .. Principal Meteorological Supenntendent .. 18-5-63 .
cations Okoye, J. O. .. Investigation Officer 24 -4-63
Qkundaye, G. O. .. Instructor, Grade II - .. 16-5-63
Onyiuke, G. O. .. Principal Meteorological Superintendent .,  15-5-63
Ministry of Foreign Ifeagwu, Dr C. O. .. External Affairs Ofﬁoa' Grade V : 6-5-63
Affairs and Common-
wealth Relations . :
Ministry of Health .. Akpabio, O. P, i Radmgmpher .t 11-5-63
: Bello, P. A. .. Higher Technical Officer 11-5-63
Hanmbal—]obnson Hospital Secretary 16-5-63
Ministry of Informati Asu. E M. .. Film Production Officer : .. 11-5-63
mesg of Mines ar?élm Okezie, C. N. .. Assistant Director of Geologucal Surw) .. 15-5-63
Power
Mmist.ry of Transport Stephenson, A. D. G, Air Traffic Control Officer, Grade II 12-2-63 -
' and Aviation .
Ministry of Works and  Aluko, D. W. L. .. Executive Engineer, Grade [ 17-4-63
Surveys Atuanya, U. O. .. Senior Executive Engineer .. ° 6~5-63
2 Beattie, E. W. .. Electrical Superintendent 9-5-63
Chitty, D. W. .. Architect 6-5-63
Ediale, A. © .. Works Supenntendent (Mechamcal} 11-2-63
Martin, A. © .. Assistant Works Manager - 17-5-63
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RESUMPTION OF DUTY—continued
Department Name Appointment Date of
Resumption
Police Ajayi, E. .. Assistant Superintendent of Police 11-5-63
Anokuru, S. W. -. Superintendent of Police 6-5-63
Cartlidge, M. J. H. .. Commissioner of Police . 14-3-63
; iEtomi, B. H. .. Senior Superintendent of Police 19-5-63
< "Keleko, R. A, Assistant Superintendent of Police 9-5-63
Olkaro, C. N. Assistant Superintendent of Police 4-5-63
Prisons Boyd, P. W. A. Senior Superintendent of Prisons 6-5-63
TRANSFERS
Department Name - Appointment Post to which Date of
& transferred Transfer
Administration . AL, T. .. Administrative Officer, " Deputy Secretary 8-5-63
& Class II (Northern .
Nigeria Public Service)
Ministry of Education Dikko, A. M. B. Manual Training Handicraft Instructor
’ Instructor (Northern Nigeria
5 Public Service) 1-8-54
Ministry of Health * .. 2Kufeji, S. Q. .. Senior Staff Nurse Senior Staff Nurse 1-4-63
(Northern Nigeria
! Public Service)
W 1Ihams, Miss  Principal Matron Principal Matron
I N {Northern Nigeria
Public Service) 1-10-54
Ministry of Internal Beli, D. M. Immigration Assistant,- I.ocal Government
Affairs Grade I Secretary (Katagum '
Native Authority) 27-5-63
Police . 1Everett, E. Assistant Commissioner  Commandant -
of -Police (Preventive Service)
i (Customs and '
3 Excise) 4-4-62
Prisons Nwoko, A. M. ProdugesInspector, Assistant Chief
" Grade II (Eastern Warder 1-12-60
Nigeria Public Service)
1 Transfer on Promotion.
2 Notification in Gazette No. 31 of 9-5-63 amended.
LEFT THE SERVICE
Date of Reasons
Depariment Name Appointment leaving for leaving
. Service - Service
Administration Godfrey, Miss B. C. Personal Secretary, Grade II  25-2-63  Resigned
: ; "Henniker-Heaton, Administrative Officer, !
C.R.. Class III .. 11-9-62  Retired
Agricultural Research ..  Ejelonu, E. Agricultural Assistant, ; _
Grade III 22-11-62° Dismissed
Inland Revenue .. *Odufuwa, Miss O. Assessment Cle.rk Grade 11 31-8-61 Resigned
Inland Waterways -+ Ekwudu, C. .+ 2nd Class Clerk 17-5-63  Resigned
Ministry of Commerce  Oke, L. L. .++ 3rd Class Clerk 7-6-63  Resigned
and Industry
Ministry of Communi-  Babatunde, T. Head Postman 17-3-63  Retired
cations Igbojiaku, L. A. Telephone Operator-m .
4 N Training . 1-5-63  Resigned
- ¥ Kuju, Mrs C. A. A. 2nd Class Clerk 27-5-63  Resigned
- Osakwe, E. O. .. 'Telephone Operator 4-2-63  Invalided
Ministry of Defence .. Nwaudy, C, O. Clerical Assistant 14-12-61  Resigned
Ministry of Education ~ Amey, G. M. Assistant Adviser on Teacher
: Training 5 .. 31-3-62 Retired
Ministry of Health Akinosi, A, I. Chief Pharmacist . 11-2-63  Retired
._ Enebeli, Miss J. Clerical Assistant 22-5-63  Resigned
Ministry of Justice .. Anarah, W. N. <. Crown Counsel 19-5-63  Resigned
Ministry of Transport  Johnson, S. A, .+ Clerical Assistant 1-6-63  Resigned

and Aviation
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LEFT THE SERVICE—continued
7 Date of Reasons
epartment Name Appointment leaving Jor leaving
- Service Service
Ministry of Works and  Ogunnaike, S, A. Baggage Officer 27-1-63  Retired
Surveys Onasanya, J. K. Clerical Assistant 23-4-63  Dismissed
Onoja, F. O. 3rd Class Clerk 16-5-63  Resigned
. _ Opara, G, Clerical Assistant .. 31-5-63  Resigned
National Archives Ekpe, R. O. Archive Assistant, Grade ITI  29-4-63  Resigned
Police Braybrooks, E. H. Assistant Superintendent of
Police s . 24-3-63 Completed
: . Contract
Egbuson, J. M Superintendent. of Police 10-5-63  Retireu
Hand, J, F. P Superintendent of Police .. 22-12-61 Retired
) Nagya, M. Inspector of Police 31-12-62  Retired
Prisons Onyuike, P. 3rd Class Clerk ; 25-5-63  Resigned
._ Ukpoma, S. O.. .. 3rd Class Clerk .. 12-5-63 Resigned
Veterinary Research *David-West, T. S. .. Research Officer (Temporary) 17-5-63  Terminated

1 Notification in Gazette No. 35 of 30-5-63 amended.
2 Notification in ‘Gazette No. 2 of 3-1-63 amended.
3 Notification in Gazette No. 36 of 6-6-63 amended.

Government Notice No. 1175 = !

Trade Unions Att
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF TRADE Unions

_The following _Pparticulars of Trade Unions in respect of which applications for registration have been
received by the Registrar of Trade Unions are published for general information in accordance with section 15
of the Trade Unions Act (_Cap. 200 of the Revised Laws of the Federation of Nigeria and Lagos 1958).

2. Objections to such registration
otherwise registration may be effected.

Date of Name of Union

Receipt

19-5-62 Eastern Nigeria Bailiffs' Union i

30-1-63 Stores Staff Union, Western Nigeria ..
3-6-63 Oshogbo Taxi Drivers’ Union i
1-2-63 Association of Federal Produce Officers

of Nigeria
DATED this 13th day of June, 1963.

(if any) should reach the Registrar wi_thin 6 months of the date hereof,

Registered Address

Naine of
Secretary _
D. 0. Ogugua 42 Abriba Street, Umuahia-
Ibeku
O. Famoroti 42a Feleye Street, Oke Padre,
Ibadan

Ganiyu A, Oyedele 7 Catholic Mission Street,
: Oshogbo
G. O. Alaba cfo Federal Produce Inspec-
tion Service, 17 Wharf
Road, Apapa

J. A. Ocuy,
Registrar of Trade Unions

Government Notice No. 1176

Companies Act, Cap. 37 (1958 Revised Edition) of the
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria
CoRRIGENDUM

Government Notice No. 745 published in Federa-
tion of Nigeria Official Gazette No. 25, Vol. 50 of 18th
April, 1963 is herehy cancelled and the following is
published in substitution therefor :— .

Notice is hereby given that the uridermentioned
Company, having ceased to establish a place of
business in Nigeria can no longer continue to be
registered under section 239 of the Companies Act -
and the name is therefore removed from the
Register with effect from the date hereof.

UnrTep Arrica Company (MANAGING AGENCY)
LiMITED .

'DATED this 4th day of April, 1963.
D. 0. Ecsre,

; Acting Reaistrar of Companes
RC59/54

Government Notice No. 1177

C‘ompaniés Act, Cap. 37 (1958 Revised Edition) of the
Laws of the Federation of Nigeria

Pursuant to section 230 (5) of the Companies Act,
notice is hereby given that the name of the under-
mentioned Company has been struck off the Register
with effect from 28th February, 1962, no cause to the
contrary having been shown since the publication of
Government. Notice No. 2370 dated 30th November,
1961, in Official Gazerte No. 94, Volume 48 of 30th
November, 1961. '

_ Majair oF WesT Arrica Limviten
DaATED this 4th day of June, 1963.

D. O. EcBsug,
Acting Registrar of Compantes,
Federal Ministry of Commerce and
. Industry, Lagos
RC1347 J
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Goremment_ Notice No. 1178
CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERATION OF NIGERIA

By His Excellency the Right Honourable Doctor NNAMDI AZIKIWE,
Member of Her Majesty’s Most Honourable Privy Council,
Governor-General and Comshander-in-Chief of the Federation of

Nigeria.

NNAMDI AZIKIWE,
‘Governor-General
~ WHEREAS by subsection (2) of section 115 of the Constitution of the Federation of Nigeria it is provided
that the Judges of the High Court of Lagos shall be a Chief Justice of Lagos and such number of other Judges
(not being less than five) as may be prescribed by Parliament. :

AND WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) (as amended) of section 4 of the High Court of Lagos
Act, Cap. 80 of the Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, that the riumber of Judges of the High Court of Lagos,
in addition to the Chief Justice shall ‘be eight.

AND WHEREAS the number of Judges of the High Court of Lagos is now six, in addition to the Chief
Justice. |

AND WHERESS it is provided by .subsection (2) of section 116 of the Constitution of the Federation that
the Judges of the High Court of Lagos shall be appointed by the Governor-General acting in accordance
with the advice of the Judicial Service Commission of the Federation. .

NOW THEREFORE, I, NNAMDI AzIKIWE, Member of Her Majesty’s Most Honourable Privy Council,
Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of the Federation of Nigeria, do hereby, in accordance with
the advice of the Judicial Service Commission of the Federation appoint JOSEPH ADETUNJI ADEFARASIN to be
an acting _}'udge of the High Court of Lagos with effect from the first day of June, 1963.

G1vEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the Federation of Nigeria at State House, Lagos, this
First day of June, one thousand nine hundred and sixty-three.

Government Notice No. 1179
Companies Ordinance (Chapter 37)
Ix THE MATTER OE NmzniAN SHIPPING AND TRADING CoMPANY LIMITED
NOTICE OF RESOLUTION TO WIND UP VOLUNTARILY

TaAxe NoTICE that at an Extrabrdinary General Meeting of the above-named Company duly convened
and held at 132/134 Broad Street, Lagos, on the 2nd May, 1963, the following Resolution was passed and at
subsequent Extraordinary General Meeting duly convened at 132/134 Broad Street, Lagos, on the 20th May,
1963, the said Resolution was confirmed as a Special Resolution :— ' -

*“That the Company be wound up voluntarily and that Messrs Oluseye Johnson and W. B. Dawadu
~of 132/134 Broad Street, Lagos, be appointed Liquidators for the purpose of such winding up’", -

AxmNora I'EIMA’
Chairman
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Government Notice No. 1180

Industrial Development (Import Duties
Relief) Act, 1957

APPLICATION FOR REPAYMENT oF IMPORT DUTY

An application made under the Industrial Develop-
ment (Import Duties Relief) Act, 1957 has been
considered and a letter of authorisation has been
issued to the applicant as follows :—

Industry.—Manufacture of tyres and tubes.

Material in respect of which relief has been autho-
rised.—Cotton fabric for bicycle covers.

. 2. This Notice is issued in accordance with regula-
tion 8 of the Industrial Development (Import Duties
Relief) Regulation, 1957,

1.2140/S. 2

Government Notice No. 1181

Minerals Regulations
RaTE oF Rovarty oN Tin Ore

For the purpose of computing the amount of
royalty payable upon tin ore during the period 14th
April, 1963 to 13th May, 1963 the average mean price
of tin metal during the month ended 31st March, 1963
was £857-145-0.571d and the royalty payable will,
therefore, be £131-65-2.57d per ton of metallic tin

contained in the ore. _
Government Notice No. 753 published in Official
Gazette No. 25 of 18th April, 1963 is hereby amended.

MMP1219

Government Notice No. 1182

Minerals Regulations
Rate oF RovarLty on Tin Ore

For the purpose of computing the amount of
royalty payable upon tin ore during the period 14th

June, 1963 to 13th July, 1963 the average mean price

of tin metal during the month ended 31st May, 1963
was £905-25-7.304d and the rovalty payable will,

therefore, be £145-135-10.33d per ton of metallic tin _

contained in the ore.

MMP1219/89

Government Notice No. 1183
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
OGBE POSTAL AGENCY—OPENING OF.

A postal Agency was opened at Ogbe in Owerri
Division of Owerri Province on the 14th May, 1963

for the transaction of the following classes of postal :

business :—

Sale of Stamps

Postal Orders—Issue and Payment.
Registration—Acceptancé and Delivery.
Mails—Receipt and Despatch.
Parcels—Delivery only. ,

2. The circulation of mails is to Owerri Post Office.

N. V. K~iGHT,
Director, Pasts and ?"e!egraphs

Government Notice No. 1184

_ MiNISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
EJULE POSTAL AGENCY—OPENING OF

It is notified for general informatjon that a Postal
Agency was opened at Ejule in Igala Division of
Kabba Province on 13th May, 1963 for the sale of
stamps, issue and payment of postal orders, Pay-
ment of Vouchers, acceptance and delivery of mails
including registered items, and delivery of Parcels.

The circulation of mails is to Idah.

N. V. KniGHT,
Director, Posts and Telegraphs

Government Notice No. 1185

‘MiNISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
GUSAU RURAL AUTOMATIC -EXCHANGE

It is notified for general information that Gusau
magneto exchange in Sokoto Province has been
converted to a Rural Automatic Exchange and
opened for public service on 23rd May, 1963.

" N. V. KNIGHT,
Director, Posts and Telegraphs

Government Notice No. 1186

L.oss oF LocaL PrrcHASE ORDER

- It is hereby notified for general information that
the undermentioned Local Purchase Order is
reported lost. Particulars are as follows :—
L.ocal Purchase Order No. 96594 for £9-10s-84d
dated 16-4-62, issued by the Secretary, Com-
munity Development, Enugu, to Mr E. M. O.

o Chukwuogo, c/o P.O. Box 4, Tkom.

2. The Local Purchase Order is hereby declared
cancelled.

3. Any person who comes into possession of this
Local Purchase Order or is able to give any informa-
tion relating to it should please report to the nearest
Police Station and to this office.

G. pEs-BoRDES,
Acting Accountant-General,
Eastern Nigeria

Gorvernment Notice No. 1187

“1oss oF PAYE Tax RECEIPT

It is notified for general information that the
original only of PAYE Tax Receipt No. 46 is
reported missing from the Receipt Book No. 9851
kept by the Provincial Engineer, Abakaliki.

2. The PAYE Tax Receipt No. 46 is hereby
declared ecancelled.

3. Any person who comes into possession of the
PAYE Tax Receipt, or is able to furnish any
particulars relating to it should please report to
the nearest Police Station and to this office.

G. pEs-BORDES,
Acting Accountant-General,
Eastern Nigeria



Government Natice No. 1188 : ; T %
DisposaL oF UNCLAIMED FIREARMS LYING IN PUBLIC ARMOURY IN THE FEDERAL ‘TERRITORY, L.AGOS

In terms of section 16 (4) of the Firearms Ordinance, the Firearms Licensing Authority concerned will, unless ownership is claimed, dispose of the
firearms and ammunition shown upon this list.” The said disposal'will commence at 10 a.m. on Thursday succeeding the elapse of two months from the
date of the publication of this Notice, : :

‘A. Harvry,
Superintendent of Police (Administration)
- for Inspector-General of Police

© AB2350/37

W

" 1asT oF FIRBARMS AND AMMUNITION OVER 18 MONTHS IN THE PUBLIC ARMOURY AND THOSE SURRENDERED FOR DESTRUCTION

S/ Name of Owner and Address B « : Type of Firearms and Ammunition Date - - Ré}ﬁark
No, : Deposited
1. Justus O. Ogunbiyi, 8 Bada Street, Yaba iy - .. DB Shotgun, Hammer No. 94370 ., is 5-7-62
2. 5. Adewusi, A.D.C., State House, Lagos - - .+ DB Shotgun, Hammer No. 9984 and
9 Rounds Ammunition i - w5 1-7-62
3. M. 8. Clerk Jerovisie, c/o John Holt & Co., Lagos .. .. DB Shotgun, Manser 80967 .. v o 18-7-62
4. A. G. Taylor, 36a Offin Street, Lagos . i .. DBB.S.A. 45043 i s i ‘e 4-8-62
5. J. M. Nyssen, cf/o B,W.A., Lagos . i o .. 3B Shotgun, No. 37428 ¥ .. .o 16-8-62
6. E. H. Shodinan, 9 Oke Padi Street, Ibadan .. o .. Air Gun Model 27, Diana - i .o 20-8-62
o Revolver and 100 Rounds of Ammunition
7. Dr E. L. Odeku, 6 Campbell Street, Lagos .. .o 795988. . i il i S .. 30-8-62
Pistol and 500 Rounds Ammunition 53552 .. 30-8-62
8. E. N. Azuonwa, c/o Government Warehouse, Apapa . . .. Pistol, 19 Rounds Ammunition R.G. No. 5 10-9-62
9. William A, Blake, N.P.A. Dockyard, Apapa .. . .. Rifle, Winchester, No. 1001 .. e e 17-9-62
10.- G. T. Shute, c/o Federal Malaria Service, Yaba - . Two Rifles Nos..Brno. 21445 and Nole 32812  24-9-62
11. J. R. Berthelot, Alarin Nigeria Ltd., Apapa ..’ - +» DB Shotgun No. 26721 and Rifle .22 No. 1342  5-10-62
. Two Rifles Nos. 10463 and 490571 .. .. . 8-10-62"
12. W. A. Hambrick, 1 Makinde Street, Surulere .. ++4 Two Revolvers Nos. 18354, and 19601 and
i 150 Rounds of Ammunition via . 8-10-62
13. P. A. Mead, University College, Ibadan - .. .. .. Pistol No. 3489 Walther ey o aw  2J-9-60
14. G. W. Aitemission, c/o M. O. Ajao, 55 Brickfield, Ebute Metta 175 Rounds of Cartridges . s v 23-1-62
15. R. O. Ajikobi, 6 Church Street, Lagos .. W % .. One case Gvn Powder ... - - i 7-2~62
16. Ayo Aiwerioghene, 119 Ogunlana Drive, Surulere - .. Revolver 22678 o 28-11-61

a 17. R. I. Ukhueduan and Bros., P.O. Box 193, Warri -+ "+. 5 Air Rifles, Nos. A.4602, 4671, 4673, 4623 .. 5-4-61 Forfeited
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Lagos, 1st June, 1963.
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Government Notice No. 1189
CeNTRAL BaNK OF NIGERIA :
RET'URN OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS
ON 31st MAY, 1963
LIABILITTES £ £ . ASSETS : g
Capital subscribed and paid up 11,250,000 Gold 7,074,890
General Reserve 643,692 Convertible Currencies
: Foreign Government Securities
. bt ) and Balances with Foreign Banks 49,195,458 .
Nigerian Currency in Circulation 71,350,168 ——
Total External Reserve 56,270,348
Deposits : '
Federal and Regional  Federal Government Securities 11,852,029
Governments - 3,461,999 Other Securities .. 4,119,063
Bankers o % 5 1_,0_34,337 ) Rediscounts and Advances 6,188,474
Other 507,935
) _ 5,004,271 s -
¢ Other Liabilities i . 1,421,245 Other Assets ek @ e 1,239,462
£79,669,376 " £79,669,376

~ 0. 0. VincenT,
General Manager

F. A. IyEwERg,
Assistant to Secretary

Government Notice No. 1190

MINISTRY OF 'TRANSPORT AND AVIATION

INTEGRATION OF THE CIVIL AVIATION
DIVISION AND THE DIRECTORATE OF
THE INLAND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

It is notified for general information that the Civil
Aviation Division and the Directorate of the Inland
Waterways Department have been integrated into
the Ministry of T'ransport and Aviation with effect
from 1st June, 1963. j

All communications are to be addressed to the
Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport and
Aviation, Joseph Street, Lagos.

T%e telephone number for the Ministry remains

T3918

Government Notice No. 1191
FEDERAL (GOVERNMENT AFRICAN STAFF
Housmne Boarp o
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER

It is hereby notified for general information that
the Minister of Establishments has been pleased
to reappoint Mr T. Graham to be a2 member of the

Board of Management of the African Staff Housing -
Scheme, with effect from the 21st May, 1963 and to
serve as Chairman of the Board vice Mr I. Akade.

Government Notice No. 169 published in Official

Gazette No. 7 of the 24th January, 1963 is hereby
cancelled. ’

, ASHB2647

- Government Notice No. 1 192

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF Qrm(s GARDENS
AND GLOVER HaLL BoARD o TRUSTEES

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section
4 of the Queen's Gardens and Glover Hall Act,
Chapter 173, as amended by Act No. 40 of 1959,
the Minister of Lagos Affairs has been pleased to
appoint MR MuHnees OLORUNTELE OsENI to be
Trustee of the Trust managed by the Queen’s
‘Gardens and Glover Memorial Board of Trustees
with effect from 13th June, 1963.

A. Mora,
Permanent Secretary,
Ministry of Lagos Affairs

Lagos, 4th June, 1963.
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Gorernment Notice No, 1193 _

I.acos CoNsuMER PRICE INDEX—
Lower Income Group

The Lagos Consumer Price Index in respect of

- the Lower Income Group is an official index based

on the expenditure patterns of Clerks, ‘Artisans, and

' Labourers earning not more than £400 per annum
_in Lagos in 1960.~ .

This index used to be based on the expenditure
 patterns of Clerks, Artisans, and Labourers earning
not more than £350 per angum in 1953 but has
" been revised. The a values of the index
for the twelve morfhs April}1962 to. March 1963
are as follows :— !

Base : Average 1960 - 100

1962 ' Index
April .. .. o s 4 |
B May i i vai 112
3 June o114
July S I%g
August ¥ 1
September .11
October e . 109
November .. | .. ; 108
December .. ' .., 108
1963 4 i
Janu =r ]
Febr?.ll;yry -. 108
March .. 108

Further details are available in the Digest of
Statistics published quarterly and copies of which
‘are obtainable from the Federal Office.of Statistics,
:Lagos. ’

.. Details of the method of construction of the
index are obtainable from the office.
! . 674/8. 18

Government Notice No. 1194 - L
L.acos Consumer Price INDEX—
MippLe Income Grove

-5 'The Lagos Consumer Price Index in respect of
the Middle Income Group is an official index based
on the expenditure patterns of wage earners earning
between £400 and £800 per annum in Lagos in 1960.

The average values of the index for the twelve
‘months April 1962 to March 1963 are as follows :—

; Base : Average 1960 = 100
1962

{ndex .
April 112 !
May 112 !
June . 113
July 3 o 2112
August e ov 112
7 =" September ‘. .. 112
g October s P & |
November " .. 110
December .. 1110
1963 - :
Jahuary 112
3 February 111
: March 11>

Further details are available in the Feﬂeral Office
of Statistics, Lagos. v
674/S. 18

“in any respect whatever.

Government Notice No. 1195

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WORKS AND SURVEYS

TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF
CEILING BOARD :
Tenders are invited for the supply of Ceiling
Board to the Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys,
Lagos, for the two year period, 1st August, 1963, to
31st July, 1965,

2. The Ceiling Boards required are 8’ by 4/ by 4
in size, natural finish, and termite treated.

3. Approximate annual requirements are 1,600
sheets.

4. Copies of Official Forms of Tender, conditions
of Contract and Agreement, may be obtained from
the Chief Stores Officer, Administrative Division,
Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys, Main
Stores, Ijora, on written application to him. -

5. Tenders will not be accepted unless submitted
on the Official Tender Form in a sealed envelope
marked “Confidential—Tender for the Supply of
Ceiling Board”, addressed to the Secretary, Federal

- Tenders Board, Federal Ministry' of Works and

Surveys, Headquarters, Tafawa Balewa Square,
Lagos. Tenders must be received before 9 am,
on 25th June, 1963.

6. The approximate requirements quoted in
paragraph 3 above is an estimate only, and the
Ministry reserves the right to increase or decrease
the quantity of Ceiling Boards required.

R. E. ErRunsE,
for Permanent Secretary, :
Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys

T0269

Government Notice No. 1196

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WoORKs AND Surveys
TENDER

Tenders are invited for the purchase from the
Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys of Boarded
Plant, Vehicles and Electric Cookers as detailed
below :—

Thornycroft Lorry 3042; D6 Caterpillar
Tractors 4624 and 5026 ; Road Roller 2% Ton
(Aveling Barford) 6392 ; Excavator RB.10 6940 ;
Road Roller 2} Ton 8952 ; Pump Water 4” Auto
Diesel 11484 ; Vanguard Cars LC 2367 and
LC 2368 ; Dismantled Redundant Lift ; Carlight
Trailer Caravans 10571 and 10590 ; 24 GEC
Electric Cookers ; 4 Minor Jackson Electric
Cookers ; 4 Creda Electric Cookers.

2. Tenders will only be considered for one or
more Lots of the above as seen. Tenders for more
than one Lot must be tendered for as separate Lots
on the Official Tender Form provided.

3. The Ministry does not guarantee the condition
or state of the Plant, Vehicles and Cookers offered
with regard to their serviceability or completeness
: Tenderers will be deemed
to have inspected the Lots offered and to be fully
aware of their state and condition as seen.

4. Successful tenderers will be required to make

" full settlement for accepted tenders before -any of the

Lots are removed, and such settlement and removal
must be completed within 7 days of the receipt of
official notification of acceptance of tenders. -
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5. Official Tender Forms may be obtained from
the Chief Stores Officer, Administrative Division,
Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys, Main
Stores, Ijora, between 9 am. and 12 noon on any
weekday before 25th June, 1963. ‘The Lots them-
selves may be seen and inspected on application
to the Senior Mechanical Engineer, Federal Ministry
?f Works and Surveys, Mechanical Workshops,
jora. E :

6. Tenders must be submitted on the Official

Tender Form in a sealed envelope marked “Confi- |

dential—Tender for Boarded Plant, Vehicles and
Cookers” addressed to the Secretary, Federal
Tenders Board, Federal Ministry of Works and
Surveys, Headquarters, Tafawa Balewa Square,
Lagos, to reach him before 9 a.m.'on 25th June, 1963.

R. E. Erunsg,
for Permanent Secretary, -

T0389

Government Notice No. 1148 (2nd publicatiori '

FRDERAL MINISTRY OF WORKS AND S/i:iivnvs
TENDER 7

Tenders are invited for the purchase of 125 items
of Sawmill‘ "Machinery no longér required at the
?:ederal Ministry of Works and Surveys’ Sawmill,
jora,

2. The items for disposal‘include the following :—

Bandmills (Horizontal and Vertical)

Band Resaws B

Grinders (Wide Bandsaw and Circular Saws)
Rolls, Bandsay’ Stretching

c
Moulders (Five Cutters)
es (Straight Line Edgers)
enches (Circutar)

Cross’Cuts (Hydraulic and Pendulum)
Spates (Cutters, Circular Saws, etc,)

3. T'enders will be considered for one or more
it as seen. Tenders for more than one item
mast be tendered for as separate items on the official
. tender form provided.
~ 4, Successful tenderers will be required to make
full settlement for accepted tenders before any items
are removed, and such settlement and removal of
items must be completed within 14 days of noti-
fication of acceptance.

5. Official tender forms and permission to view
may be obtained from the office of the Senior
Works Superintendent, Federal Ministry of Works
and Surveys’ Sawmill, Ijora between 7 2.m. and 12
noon and 1 p.m, to 4 p.m. on any weekday (Monday
to Friday) before 24th June, 1963. E

6. Tenders must be submitted on the official ten-
der forms in a sealed envelope marked **ConrI-
DENTIAL TENDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF SAWMILL
MacHINERY,” should be returned to the Secretary,
Federal Tenders Board, Federal Ministry of Works
and Surveys, Lagos, not later than 9.a.m. on 24th
- June, 1963. -

R. E. ERUNSE,
: Secretary,
Federal Tenders Board, -
* oty § Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys

Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys '.

oS

Government Notice No. 1149 (2nd publication)

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF WORKS AND SURVEYS
TENDER

Tenders are invited for the purchase of 206 No.
Hardwood dnd Softwood Logs no longer required
at the Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys
Sawmill, Jjora. ’

2. The Logs for disposal are as follows :—

Particulars No. of Logs Cubical
4 Contents
HarpwooDp :—
Mahogany species 49- 12540 C.fr.
-Mansonia o Vi 1 78 C.ft.
Opepe . e 8 2441 C.ft,
Mixed Hardwood : 73 12437 C.ft,
' 131 27496 C.E.
SoFTwooD :— :
Agba Logs . 29 1179 C.ft,
Black Afara .. & 22 3624 C.ft.
‘White Afara .. .. 1 30 C.ft.
Mixed Softwood - 23 9584 C.ft.
75 14417 C.ft.
SUMMARY
Mixed Hardwood .. 131 27496 C.ft.
Mixed Softwood - 75 14417 C.ft.
206 41913 C.ft.

=

3. Tenders will be considered for one or more logs
as seen. Tenders for more than one log must be
tendered for separately on the official tender form
provided.

4. Successful tenders will be requirdd to make full
settlement for accepted tenders befort any logs are
removed, and such settlement and removal of logs
must be completed within 14 days of notification of
acceptance.

5. Official tender forms and permission to view
these logs may be obtained from the office of the
Senior Works Superintendent, Federal Ministry of
Works and Surveys’ Sawmill, Ijora, between 7 a.m.
and 12 noon, and 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. on any weekday
(Monday to Friday) before 24th June, 1963.

6. Tenders .must be submitted on the official
tender forms in a sealed envelope marked “‘Confi-
dential—Tender for the purchase of Hardwood and
Softwood Logs”, should be returned to the Secretary,
Federal Tenders Board, Federal Ministry of Works
and Surveys, Lagos, not later than 9 a,m. on 24th
June, 1963. -

R. E. Erunsg,
Secretary,
Federal Tenders Board

T0388
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Government Notice No. 1145 (2nd publication)
TENDER
PURCHASE OF BOARDED POLICE
VEHICLES |

1. Lots 1-8 Land Rovers

2. Lots 9-11 Austin Lorries

3. Lot 12 M/Bus

4, Lot 13 B.S.A. Motor Cycle.

Tenders are invited for the purchase of the above-

mentioned boarded Police Vehicles.

2. Permission to view the vehicles may be obtained
from the Officer-in-Charge, Lagos, Transport
Division, The Nigeria Police, Obalende Barracks,
Lagos, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 2 p.m. on

any week (Monday to Friday), from whomlapplica- :

tion forms could be obtained. -

3. Tenders must be submitted in a sealed envelope,
in respect of these boarded Police vehicles (Lots 1-8
Land Rovers, lots 9-11 Austin Lorries, lot 12 M/Bus,
lot 13 B.S.A. Motor-cycle) and marked “ConrI-
DENTIAL—TENDER FOR THE PURCHASE OF BOARDED
Porice VeaicLes” and addressed to the Chairman,
Tenders Board, care the Commissioner of Police,
Federal Territory, Lagos, to reach him not later than
Friday, 28th day of June, 1963, before 2 p.m.

4. The successful tenderer will be required to
make full settlement for the accepted tender, before
the vehicles are removed and such settlement and
removal must be completed within 7 days of noti-

fication of acceptance.

5. The Chairman of the Tenders Board is not
bound to accept the lowest or any tender.

Government Notice No. 1147 (2nd publication)
FEDERAL MINISTRY OF HEALTH
TENDER

1. Tenders are invited for the purchase of two
Boilers from the Federal Ministry of Health.

2. Description.~The Spencer Hopwood No. 8,
Steam Boiler is vertical type. Standing 8 feet and
having an external diameter of 3 feet 9 inches with
working gauge pressure of 100 lbs/ins. 2 capable of
delivering 600 lbs of steam per hour at a temperature
of 337°F burning about 100 Ibs of cheap bituminous
coal per hour, Lagging is not essential for this type
of boiler. Starting from cold, the boiler can raise
steam in 90 minutes.

3. The successful tenderer will be required to
make full settlement for the Boilers before it is
removed and such settlement and removal should be
completed within 7 days of notification of acceptance,

4. Permission to inspect the Boilers, may be
obtained from G. B. Awoliyi, Esq., of the Federal
Ministry of Health, Broad Street, Lagos, between
9 a.m. and 12 noon on any week day, commencing
from the date of the publication of this notice until
the 14th June, 1963. )

5. Tenders must be submitted in a sealed envelope
marked “Confidential—Tender for Boilers,” add-
ressed to the Secretary, Federal Tenders Board,
Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys, Head-
quarters, Lagos, to reach him not later than 9 am.
on the 14th June, 1963,

R. E. ERUNSE,
Secretary,
Federal Tenders Board,
, Federal Ministry of Works and Surveys
T0383

Government Notice No. 1197
TENDER

. SuprLY oF WinDow TYPE
Ar-ConprrioNiNg UNITS

Tenders are invited for the supply of approximately
200 No. window type air-conditioning units during
the Financial year ending 31st of March, 1964. The
air=conditioning units should consist of two classes as
follows ;— 3

1. Not less than 10,000 BTH/hour capacity
approximately 120 No.

2. Not less than 15,000 BTU/hour capacity
approximately 80 No.

2, Tender prices, which must be submitted
separately for each of the two classes, must include
for the maintenance of the units as well. :

3. Tenders should be submitted separately for :

(a) the supply of air-conditioning units which
must include custom duties in Lagos ports and

(b) the cost of maintenance which must include
regular monthly inspection and servicing, labour,
transport, materials and spares for the repair of the
units, whether the units are within or without the
manufacturers guarantee period (except the com-
pressor, for which free replacement will be within
the manufacturers 5 year guarantee period only.)

The maintenance contract is renewable every two

years.

4. Tenderers who are at present under mainte-
nance contract agreement with the Director of
Federal Public Works should give maintenance quota-

_tions for any new units offered.

5. The units tendered for should satisfy the follow-
ing conditions. .

(6) They must operate on 2 speeds, high and
low, and must be capable of quiet and smooth
operation at both speeds. .

(8) They should be capable of admitting and
cooling fr air, recirculating and cooling room
air, exhausting room air, _

(¢) They should incorporate a suitable device for
evaporating cooling coil condensate to prevent the
dripping of water. .

(d) Supply grilles must be adjustable so as to be
capable of distributing air in various directions.

' (¢) Unit motors must be wound for 230v, single
phase, 50 cps. supply. If unit motors are wound
initially for 60 cps., this fact must be stated.

6. Information is required to be given on the.
following :— _ )

(a) The starting and running current,

(6) The averall dimensions of the Unit.
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2. Tenders which will be considered for the whole
or any part of the tender should be addressed to the
Secretary, Armed Forces Tenders Board, Ministry
of Defence, Lagos, and marked “Confidential—
Tenders for supply of Domestic Equipment” so as
to reach his office by 20th June, 1963, ;

3. Copies of approved Tender forms, conditions
of contract and agreement may be obtained from
the Fleet Supply Officer, Royal Nigerian Navy,
Apapa, on written application or personal call,

4. The lowest tender will not necessarily be
accepted, :

A.S. N. Ecso,
Secretary,

. Armed Forces Teniz’ers'Baard
725/S. 3

Government Notice No. 1150 (2nd Publication)

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Rovar. NiGeEriaN ARMy

TENDER -

Tenders are invited for the manufacture of Furni-
 ture as stated below to the Royal Nigerian Army for
period of 1-6-63 to 31-5-64. .

Serial  Part Designation Total Est
No. No. Reguired
1. KA/LP. 1 Black Board Complete

with Ezzels .. .k 5
2. 3 Boards Knife .. 50
3. 4 Boxes Kit NO.Rs. .. 350
4, 5 Book Case Sliding Glass 5
5. 18 Chairs Dining with Lea-

ther Seat ; - 200

OFFICIAL GAZETTE 911
() The BTU/hour cooling capacity in accor- Serial Part Designation Total Est
dance with NEMA standard. If given in accordance No.  No. Required
with other standards, these standards should clearly 6 19 Chairs Arm Dining
be stated, Leather & 100
(d) The volume of air in cfm discharged at the 7. 20 Chairs Arm Easy . 150
grill. g 8. %g ghoﬁasﬁ Déi;s;ng N.O.Rs. 50
o . . 9 s . e 5
& gel).og‘ée volume of fresh air in cfm admitted into 10. 29 Coffins Officers s
' 11, 36 Desks Writing . . 5% 25
7. Completed Tenders, enclosed in a sealed 12. 37 Desks Office 6 by 3° 5
envelope rarked “Confidential—Tenders for supply  13. 38 Desks Classroom a5 50
of Air-conditioning Units,” and addressed to the; 14. 40 Drawers Chest o 10
Secretary, Federal Tenders Board, Federal Ministry 15, 84 Settees Complete with
of Works and Suryeys, Headquarters, Lagos, must be Cushions (3 Seaters) 5
forwarded so as to reach him not later than 12 noon  16. 87 Tables Occasional 3°
on 25th June, 1963, . Solid and Ply .. 15
R E. Bxuxes 17. 89 Tables Writing - 5
Secretary, 18. 9 T“ﬁh}%ﬁ ng'-“éS Large
Federal Tenders’Baard, y 3° ’, oy 5
T0394  Federal Ministry of Works 1% %5 Tole Otos soiha,
- R B RESERS OB
. & es Bedside wi
Government Notice No, 1198 ; : Formica Top Grain
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE Colour. -5, .. 50
Rovar NIGERIAN Navy 22, .98 'Tables Deal SF!BHH .o . 70
TENDERS FOR SUPPLY OF NEW FRIGATE 25- %9 T"p‘j{,?e ﬁm‘;ﬁﬁm’fj s
DOMESTIC EQUIPMENT . 24, 102 %8};&8 Typist .. 5 -
Tenders are invited for Supply of New Frigate 25 104 - Tables N-O'R,S' 3’b):2: 250,
‘Domestic Equipment to the Royal Nigerian Navy, 26 107 Was.rdrobes 6" by 3" 6
The equipment concerns include air conditioners, W mall S .. 5
domestic cabinets,v bottle coolers, dnnkmg water %g‘ : 1\;193 Cuﬁgoﬁdoﬁmgeds . 12
coolers and domestic laundry equipment, : 29, NIV Bedside Lockers ; 40

2. Copies of approved Tender Forms, conditions
of Contract and agreement may be obtained from
Ordnance Depot, Clifford Street, Yaba, Lagos, on
written application or personal call.

3, Tender will not be accepted unless submitted
on the approved Official Tender Form in a sealed
envelope marked “Confidential—Tender for Manu-

of Furniture” and addressed to the Secretary,
Armed Forces Tenders Board, Ministry of Defence,

- Lagos, Nigeria, so as to reach his Office not later than

0900 hours on Tuesday, 25th June, 1963.

4. Prices quoted must be strictly in terms of
delivery to Ordnance Depot, Yaba, Lagos.

5. Buccessful Tenderers will be notified when any
of the items is required. This process will continue
until the terms of Contract expire.

6. Officer Commanding, Ordnance Depot, re-
serves the right to increase or decrease as necessary,
the total estimated requirements.

7. Sample of furniture may be viewed in the
Ordnance Depot, Clifford Street, Yaba, between 0900
hours and 1300 hours, Mondays to Fridays,

A. 5. N. Ecso,
Secr.

etary,
723/S.2/34 Armed Forces Tenders Board
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Government Notice No. 1144 (2nd publication)

MiNisTRY oF DEFENCE—RoOYAL INIGERIAN ARMY
’ TENDER

1. Tenders are invited by the Royal Nigerian Army fcr supply and manufacture of the following stores
* for penod of 1-5-63 to 30-4-64.

Part 1 3
Designation Waist Measurements in Seat Leg Quantity
: - Inches Seam
1. Shorts P.T. Blue Size 3 .. .. 34 with Elastic Rubber .. iy 40”7 M 4,364
2. Shorts BE;T. Blue Size 5 .. .. 38 with Elastic Rubber .. & 44" 8" 4,249
3, Shorts'P‘T Blue Size 6 .. .. 40 with Elastic Rubber .. .. 467 8" 2,542
Pam' II : - ;
Designation : Siz¢ Foot Léngth in Quantity
i : . Inches '
1. Socks worsted Size2 .. .. .. 10k (Grey Thick Colour) P 2,037
2. Socks worsted Size 3 S e i 11 (Grey Thick Colour) .. .. ws . 7,955
. 3. Socks worsted_gize' 4 s e - 11} (Grey Thick Colour) = .. . 4,850
 Part III - -
: Designation - Round Body Length Quantity,
1. Jersey Pullover Size 2. .. - .. o 40 (Round Body) .
24 (Length) &4 i i e 100
 Part IV _- .
Designation Chest Measurement in Inches Quantity
1. Vests Cotton Size 3 _— ars - 42 .. s v i T 3
2. Vests Cotton Size 4 i o it s & o HE i i W 937
3. Vests Cotton Size 5 e . .« 46 .. o ve - o ‘e 5,521
4, Vests Cotton Size 6 ' .. ; 48 .. o s 1281

Part I.—Shorts P.T. Bliie. quannty 3, 731 pairs in various sizes as may be chrected by Ordnance Depot
to be delivered to the Ordnance Depot Yaba, Lagos or OSD Kaduna within a month of award of contract
as stipulated by OC Ordnance Depot, Lagos. There will in addition be a monthly recurring mamtena.nce
requirement of quantity 928 pau's in various sizes.

Part II.—Socks Worsted (Grey Thick Colour) quantity 5,162 pairs in various sizes to be delivered
to the Ordnance Depot, Yaba, or OSD Kaduna within one monl:h of award of contract as stipulated by
OC Ordnance Depot, Lagos. There will in addition be a monthly recurring maintenance requirement

. of 1,235 pairs.

Part III.—]Jersey Pullover 40" (Round Body) 24” Length quantity 20 to be delivered to Ordnance Depot,
Yaba, or OSD Kaduna within a month of award of contract. There will in addition be 2 monthly recurring
 maintenance reqmremant of quantity 10.

Part IV.—Vests Cotton quantity 2,587 in various sizes to be dehvered to Drdnance Depot, Yaba, or
0SD Kaduna within one month of award of contract, as stipulated by OC Ordnance Depot, Lagos. There
will in addition be a monthly recurrmg maintenance requirement of quantity 644.

2. General condition of Tender.—The items supplied in Parrs T, IT, IIT and IV must conform to a pattern
which can be viewed at Ordnance Depot, Clifford Street, Yaba, Lagos from where full details can be obtained.

3. Tenders which will be considered for the whole or parts of tenders should be submitted in Official Ten-
ders Form which could be obtained from Ordnance Depot, Yaba and addressed to the Secretary, Armed Forces
Tenders Board, Ministry of Defence, Tafawa Balewa Square, Lagos, in sealed envelope marked ‘Confidential
Tender’ for supply or manufactute of Shorts P. T Socks Worsted and Vest Cotton, so as to r&ach hls office

by 0900 hours 18th June, 1963.

4. Sample must accompany each Tender. Prices quoted must be strictly in term of delivery to Ordnance
Depot, Yaba or Ord Sub Depot, Kaduna.

5. The lowést or any tender not submitted on Official Tender Forms will not necessarily be accepted.

A. S. N. Ecso,

Secretary,
Armed Forces Tenders Board
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Government Notice No. 1199
UNIVERSITY OF IBADAN
VACANCY

Applications are invited for the post of Senior
Lecturer or Lecturer in the Department of Opthal-
mology. Major research programmes’ and post
graduate courses are contemplated, Excellent
clinical opportunities exist. T
* Salary scales—Senior Lecturer.—£2,650-100-
2,950 ; Lecturer: £2,200-100-2,600, both carrying
honorary appointment as consultant to the University
College Hospital. Passages paid for appointee, wife
and five children under 11 years, on appointment,
approved overseas leave and termination, where
applicable, Children’s and car allowances, F.S.S.U.
Part-furnished accorimodation. -

Detailed applications (10 copies), stating age, full’
qualifications and experience, and naming 3 referees, -

by 15th August, 1963 to Registrar, University of

Ibadan, from whom further particulars may be

obtained.
- Ed/H.4/S. 2

 Goyernment Notice No. 1155 (2nd publication)

UNIVERSITY OF IBADAN
INSTITUTE OF LIBRARIANSHIP

VACANCIES

Applications are invited for teaching posts in
LisrarianNsHiP Subjects, for the post-graduate
diploma now offered by ‘the University of Ibadan.
A prospectus showing the courses will be sent on
request. The 1963-64 session will be supervised

by the Director of a distinguished American Univer- .

sity Library School, after which the Directorship
will be vacant.

Salary scales.—Senior Lecturer £2,275-75-2,575 ;
Lecturer £1,200-75-1,650 (bar) ; £1,725-75-2,175 a
year. Passages paid for appointee, wife and five
children under 11 years, on appointment, approved
overseas leave and termination, where applicable.
F.8.5.U. Children’s and car allowances. Part-
furnished accommeodation.

- Detailed application (6 copies), naming 3 referees,
by 2nd July, 1963 to Registrar, University of Ibadan,
from whom further particulars may be obtained.

o

Government Notice No. 1156 (2nd publication)

UNIVERSITY OF IBADAN
LIBRARY

VACANCIES

Applications are invited from professionally
qualified university graduates with experience in a
university or special library for the following posts :

CHIEF CATALOGUER.—Experienced and able to
administer a large cataloguing department, prepare
special catalogues and bibliographies and edit
publications in this field. '

Sus-LiBrarians,.—Preferably experienced in
circulations - or serials, including government
publications. ¢

ASSISTANT LIBRARIANS

\ Salary scales.—Chief Cataloguer : £1,200-75-1,650
(bar); £1,725-75-2,175, but appointment may be
made on the higher scale of £2,275-75-2,575 accord-
ing to qualifications. Sub-Librarian: £1,200-75-
1,650 ; (bar) ; £1,725-75-2,175. Assistant Librarian :
£950-50-1,100 (orif over28 orholding a higher degree
£1,050-1,150.

Passages paid for appointee, wife and five
children under 11 years, on appointment, approved
overseas leave and termination, where applicable,
F.S5.8.U. Children’s: and car allowances, Part-
furnished accommodation.

Detailed application (6 copies), naming 3 referees,
by 2nd July, 1963 to Registrar, University of Ibadan,

from whom further particulars may be obtained.

Government Notice No. 1153 (2nd publication)

UnNIvERSITY OF LAGOS
FacuLTY, OF ENGINEERING
VACANCIES
The University is establishing a new Faculty of
Engineering as from October 1964, initially having
the departments of Civil, Electrical and Mechanical
Engineering. Applications are invited from suitably
qualified candidates to fill the posts of Professor,

- Senior Lecturer and Lecturer in the following

departments of the Faculty :—

Civil Engineering

Electrical Engineering

"Mechanical Engineering
The appointees will be expected to take up duty on
1st January, 1964 or as soon as possible thereafter.

Salary.—Professor : £3,000 per annum (consoli-

dated); Senior Lecturer: £2,275-75-2,575 per
annum, Lecturer : £1,200-75-2,175.

Conditions—Appointment is either permanent or
on a contract basis or on secondment for at least 3
years. Economy class air or first class sea passages
paid for appointee, wife and five children, on appoint-
ment, home leave, and on termination. Children’s
allowance and car allowance. Outfit allowance for
appointee from abroad. Superannuation Scheme
in_which University contributes a2 sum equal to 10
per cent of salary. Part-furnished accommodation

at rentals not exceeding 7 per cent of salary. - :

Method of applying.—Each application should be
submitted for a specified post and should include the
candidate’s curriculum vitae, giving (i) his or her
full names (#f) place and date of birth (##f) nationality
and marital status (i) number and ages of children
(v) permanent home address (zi) degrees (including
dates and institutions) and any other qualifications
and distinctions (vii) statement of experience
including full details of former and present posts
(wiii) list of publications (ix) other activities outside
normal university work (x) the names and addresses
of three referees, and (x7) how soon he or she would
be free to take up duties, if appointed.

Applications (three copies) and any supporting
material (apart from referees’ letters which will be
sought where appropriate by the University), should
be sent not later than 31st July, 1963, to the Registrar,
University of Lagos, Lagos, Nigeria from whom
further details may be obtained.

AD!RE(:';}S
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Government Notice No. 1154 (2nd publication)

UNIvERSITY OF Lacos, FACULTY OF ARTS
VACANCY

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for Professorship or Senior Lectureship
in African History. Appointee will be responsible
for the history part of the course in African History
and Culture taken by all students of the University.
Ie will also be responsible for laying the foundation
of the Department of History in the Faculty of Arts
which will be established in October 1964, The
appointment is tenable from September 1963.

Salary.—Professorship : £3,000 per annum (Con-
solidated) ; Senior Lectureship: £2,275-75-2,575
‘perannum,

Conditions.—Appointment is either permanent or
on a contract basis or on secondment for at least 3
years. Economy class air or first class sea passages
paid for appointee, wife and five children, on appoint-
ment, home leave, and on termination. Children’s
allowance and car allowance. Outfit allowance for
- appointee from abroad. Superannuation Scheme
in which University contributes a sum equal to 10
per cent of salary. Part-furnished accommodation
at rentals not exceeding 7 per cent of salary,

Method of applying.—Each application should be
sumitted for a specified post and should include the
candidate’s curriculum vitae, giving (i) his or her
full names (i7) place and date of birth (iii) nationality
and marital status (fv) number and ages of children
(z) permanent home address (vi) degrees (including
dates and institutions) and any other qualifications
and distinctions (vii) statement of experience in-
cluding full details of former and present posts (viii)
list of publications (#x) other activities outside normal
university work (x) the names and addresses of three
referees, and (x4) how soon he or she would be free
to take up duties, if appointed.

Applications (three copies) and any supportin:
Tnaterl;al (apart §rom mfell;-::es2 letters vghichpgvi].l b%
sought where appropriate by the University), should
be sent not later than 16th June, 1963 to the Registrar,

University of Lagos, Lagos, Nigeria, from whom

further details may be obtained.
‘ e AD/REG/3

Government Notice No. 1157 (2nd publication)

UniversiTY OF IFE, NIGERIA
VACANCY FOR MAINTENANCE OFFICER

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for the post of Maintenance Officer.

Duties—The successful applicant will be in
‘charge of the Maintenance Department of the
University of Ife. Duties will include the super-
vision of construction works, maintenance of build-
ings and roads, supervision and control of a large
maintenance staff of artisans and general labour.
A knowledge of furniture making is also essential.

Qualifications.—A_Final Certificate of City and
Guilds of London Institute, or Ordinary National
Certificate, or other relevant qualifications. Five

vears approved apprenticeship in appropriate trade

with appreciable supervisory experience.

&

Salary Scale—[1,350-75-1,725 ; £1,800-75-1 ,875.
Entry point depends on experience and qualifications.

Condition.—Appointment to commence as soon
as possible. Air or sea passages paid for appointee,
wife and five children, on appointment, home leave
and on termination, Chiﬁlren’s car and outt:lt
allowances, Superannyation Scheme. Part-furni-
shed accommodation,

Method of applying—Application (six copies)
which should iﬁgluf'lng them:andidate‘s( curriculum
vitaz, giving (1) his full names (2) place and date of
birth (3) nationality and marital status (4) number
and ages of children (5) home address (6) educational
qualifications (7) statement of experience including
full details of former and present posts, and (8) the
names and addresses of three referees should be
sentto reach the Registrar, University of 1fe (Ibadan
?;ggch), Ibadan, Nigeria, not later than 24th June,

Government Notice No. 1158 (2nd publication)
Un1vensity oF Ire, NIGERIA

VACANCIES

Applications are invited for the posts listed below
in the Department of Chemistry :—

(@) Superintending Technician.
(6) Senior Technician.
(¢) Technician.
Salary scales :
(@) £1,450-50-1,600.
(&) £1,050-25-1,100 ; £1,150-50-1,400,
(c) £950-25-1,050.

The point of entry on the scale depends on
qualification and experience,

Qualifications—Associateship or Fellowship of
the Institute of Laboratory Technologists, or the
appropriate City and Guilds Certificates with
special emphasis on one or more of the following :—

(?) Chemical Analysis
(i) Glassblowing, and

(#ii) General Instrument repairs, maintenance,
. construction and servicing.

Only experienced applicants will be considered
for posts (@) and (b). )

Conditions.—Appointment to l:‘.‘on':lxmence as soon
as possible. Air or sea passages paid for appointee,
wife and five children, on 'flppoinmlent, home leave
and on termination. Children’s car and outfit
allowances. Superannuation Scheme in which the
University contributes a sumn equal to ten per cent of
salary. Part-furnished accommodation. Further
details on application.

Method of applying.—FEach application should
be submitted for a specified post and should include
the candidate’s curriculum vitae, giving (1) his or her
full names (2) place and date of birth (3) nationality
and marital status (4) number and ages of children
(5) home address (6) Professional and any other
qualifications and distinctions (7) statement of
experience including full details of former and
present posts (8) list of publications, if any, and
(9) the names and addresses of three referces.
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Applications (six copies) and any supporting
material (apart from referees’ letters which will be
sought where appropriate by the University),
should be sent to the Acting Registrar, University
of Ife (Ibadan Branch), Ibadan, Nigeria, so as to
reach him not later than the 30th of June, 1963.

Applications from candidates in the Government
Service should be submitted through Heads of the
applicants’ Departments and be accompanied by
confidential reports. -

Only the applications of candidates selected f;r
interview will be acknowledged. :

Government Notice Na-. 1200
RovaL NIGERIAN Navy

VACANCIES FOR ARTIFICER
APPRENTICES

Applications are invited for the post of Artificer
Apf»rentices in the Royal Nigerian Navy. Training
will take place in Canada for about 4 years followed
by 6 months in seagoing ship of the Royal Canadian
Navy. .

Applicants must possess at least a Secondary IV
Certificate with passes in mathematics and Science

subjects. Applicants must be between 18 and 21 -

years of age and medically fit.

Board, lodging and uniforms are provided and
pay and allowances will be at the same rates as for
Canadian Artificer Apprentices under training.

Application should be sent to the Commodore,
Royal Nigerian Navy, Naval Base, Apapa, to reach
him not later than 30th June, 1963.

5044/Vol. III

Government Notice No, 1201

MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND
CoMMONWEALTH RELATIONS

VACANCIES FOR ASSISTANT SECRETARIES .

(EXTERNAL AFFAIRS)

“‘Applications are invited from suitably qualified

Nigerians for appointment as Assistant Secretaries
(External Affairs). :

Scale of salary.—Scale A.—£720-42-804; £924-
48-1,020 ; £1,368-54-1,584.

Qualifications.—The normal minimum educational
requirement will be a University Honours Degree,
but applications will also be considered from candi-
dates who do not hold this qualification but have
had considerable experience either in the Public

Service or in professional or commercial life. Know- -

ledge of foreign languages, particularly French or
Arabic, will be an asset. Candidates must be not
less than 21 nor more than 40 years of age.

Duties—Successful candidates may be required
to serve either in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and
Commonwealth Relations in Lagos as Assistant

Secretaries or in any of the offices or establishments.

maintained by the Federal Government oversess,
and frequent transfers may be necessary in the
early years of service. Duties will include all types
of work undertaken in these offices, such as normal
diplomatic duties, promotion of Nigeria's trade and
economic development, information, the welfare of

students, the welfare of pilgrims, labour matters and
general administrative duties. After appointment
and during a probationary period officers may be
required to undergo a course of training, the type
and length of which may vary in accordance with the
previous experience of the individual officer. Officers
may be required to pass an examination in one
foreign language, and will be given the opportunity,
during the period of training, to study it.

Other conditions of service.—Selected candidates
who are not already in one of the four Public Services
will be appointed to the Federal Public Service as
Assistant Secretaries in Scale A on probation for a
period ' of three years. Officers serving 'in the
Public Service of the Federation will be regarded as
on tridl for up to two years after which they may
expect to make their career in the Foreign Service.
Officers already serving in the Public Service of a
Region may be either seconded or transferred
during the same trial period of two years after which
they also may expect to make their career in the
Foreign Service of the Public Service of the Federa-
tion. While in Nigeria the terms of service will be
the same as those of other Administrative Officers
of the Federal Publi€ Service. While serving
oversecas an officer will receive the following
allowances which are non-pensionable :—

(f) A Clothing Allowance on three occasions
during* his career. (The rate of this allowance
is £180 for a married officer and £120 for a single
officer).

(it) A Disturbance and Resettlement Allowance
on posting from Nigeria to an overseas post, on
transfer from one overseas post to another and
on final return to Nigeria. (The rate of this
allowance is 10 per cent of basic salary up to a
limit of £150 for married officers, and 5 per cent
of basic salary up to a limit of £100 for single
officers). T .

(#if) An Overseas Allowance. This allowance
is paid to officers to compensate them for the
local cost of living and for expenditure which
they must by necessity incur as representatives
of Nigeria serving overseas. The rates of the
allowance vary according to an officer's rank and
the-overseas post in which he is serving.

(iv) Rent Supplement. If an officer is not.
occupying - accommodation owned or leased by
Government, he is granted a Rent Supplement
to enable him to rent suitable accommodation.

Method of application—Applications should be
addressed to the Secretary, Federal Public Service
Commission, Private Mail Bag 12586, Lagos, so as
to reach him not later than the 5th July, 1963.
Applications from candidates not in Government
Service should be completed in duplicate on the
prescribed form which may be obtained from the
]S_.ecretary, Federal Public Service Commission,

agos.

Candidates who have already submitted applica-
tions prior to the publication of this Notice should
not submit a further application. .

Applicants in the United Kingdom may obtain
the prescribed forms from the Recruitment Secretary
in the Office of the High Commissioner for Nigeria,
9 Northumberland Avenue, Londen, W.C.2. to
whom completed forms should be returned ; those
in the United States, from the Nigerian Embassy,
500 Dupon Circle Building, Washington 6, D.C.;
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and similarly from the Nigeran Embassy, High
Commission or Commission in those countries
where they are established. The completed forms
from candidates in all these countries, except the
United Kingdom, should be sent direct to the
Secretary, Federal Public Service Commission,
Lagos.

Applications from candidates in Government
Service should be submitted through the Head of the
applicant’s Department and the Secretary of the
Public Service Commission concerned, and should
be accompanied by a Confidential Report on the
prescribed form. :

Government Noﬁcg No, 1202 .

MiNISTRY OF EcoNoMIC DEVELOPMENT
FEDERAL FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

VACANCIES FOR FISHERIES RESEARCH
OFFICERS

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for appointment as Fisheries Research
Officers in the Federal Fisheries Service.

2. Salary—Seale A—(£720-1,584). Entry for

» candidates with an honours degree but without post-
graduate experience at £804 ; with two years approved

 postgraduate experience at £972, '

i 3. Qualifications.—An honours 'degree in Biology,
- preferably with postgraduate experience in fisheries
science or Marine Zoology. |

4. Duties.—To investigatle problems arising in
. connection with the sea gnd inland fisheries of
" Nigeria, with particular reference to the assessment

of stocks and effect on them of fishing operations ;
to study the life histories of marine and freshwater
© fishes and crustacea ; and to prepare plans for the
~ optimum utilisation of the available stocks. When
. engaged in marine work a Fisheries Research
- Officer is required to go to sea in the Department’s
. vessels. When on inland investigations he must be
prepared to work under exacting conditions in
remote areas. .

5. Other conditions of service.~—{i) Appointment
will be on probation for three years; (i) Rent is
payable at the rate of 8} per cent of basic salary
where an officer is occupying Government quarters,
subject to a maximum of £150 per annum, :

" 6. Method of application.—Applications should be
. addressed to the Secretary, Federal Public Service
Commission, Lagos, so as to reach him not later
than 16th July, 1963.

7. Applications from candidates not in Govern-
ment Service should be completed jn duplicate on
the prescribed form which may be obtained from
the Secretary, Federal Public Service Commission,

Private Mail Bag No. 12586, Lagos.

8. Applications from candidates in Government
Service should be submitted through the applicant’s
Head of Department and t_he_ Regional- Public
Service Commission where applicable, and should
be accompanied by a confidential report on the
prescribed form.

Government Notice No. 1203

FeperaL MINISTRY oF EcoNomiC DEVELOPMENT
FEDERAL OFFICE OF STATISTICS _
VACANCIES FOR FIRST CLASS CLERKS
Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for the vacant posts of First Class Clerk
in the Federal Office of Statistics.

2. Salary.—Scale D3—£327-432 per annum.
3. Qualifications,—Candidates must have :—

(i) attained the rank of at least Second C_lagas
Clerk in Government Service or its equivalent in
Native Authorities or Local Councils ;

(i) a thorough knowledge of the systems used
in offices dealing with accounting ; 7

(iif) A sound knowledge of Government orders
and instructions related to the post.

4. Duties—Successful candidates will be employed
on miscellaneous duties concerned with accolnts,
establishments or general administration within the
office, : C .

5. Method of application.—Applications should be
addressed to-the Chief Statistician, Federal Office
of Statistics,” Lagos, through the applicant’s Head
of Department and the Regional Public Service
Commission where applicable, and be accornpanied
by a Confidential Report on the appropriate form.

Closing date 16th July, 1963.

Government Notice No. 1151 (2nd publication)

FEDERAL MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, YABA

VACANCIES FOR MASTERS

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for the vacant posts of Masters at the
Technical Institute, Yaba,

2. Scale of salary—C(E) 1, 2.—(£450-822),
3. Qualifications.—Candidates must have teaching
experience in addition to one of the following :—

()) G.C.E. with pass in three subjects at
Advanced Level at one sitting or pass in four
subjects in two successive sittings,

(#5) Higher School Certificate with passes at the
Principal Level in three subjects at one sitting or
four subjects in two successive sittings,

() Certificate of a United Kingdom Teacher
Training College.

4. Duties.—One, at least, of the Masters so appoin-
ted will teach Mathematics and General Science and
*.the other may teach Geography and History up to
General Certificate of Education Ordinary Level at
the Secondary Technical/Commercial School, and
also take part in the corporate life of a boarding
'school. .
5. Method of application.—Applications should be
- addressed to the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of
t Education, Lagos, so as to reach him not later than
11th July, 1963.
6. Applications from candidates in G
Service should be submitted throngh the sytimen.
Head of Department and the Secretary of the Public
Service Commission concerned and beaccompanied by
a confidential report on the prescribed form,

FC1053
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Government Notice No. 1152 (2nd publication)

MNISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND AVIATION
AviaTioN Division

VACANCIES FOR AIR TRAFFIC
CONTROL OFFICER CADETS

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for appointment as Air Traffic Control
- Officer CapEets in the Civil Aviation Division.

2. Salary scale—B 1A—£486-660.

3. Qualifications.—Candidates should be betwe’g;
18 and 35 years old and must possess one of the
following minimum educational qualifications :—

(@) University Intermediate Degree Examina-
tion with pass in English or a Science subject, or

() General Certificate of Education with
three passes at Advanced Levelon one occasion or
four passes at Advanced Levél on two occasions;
one of the passes at the advanced level being in
English or a Science subject, or

(c) Higher School Certificate with three prin-
cipal passes on one occasion or four principal

- passes on two occasions, one principal pass bein
in English or a Science subject. o
Lower educational quaslifications will however be
accepted in-respect of candidates with a reasonable
command ‘of English, who have spent at {east five
years i’ Government Service, and are 1 ended,
by their Heads of Departments. i i

s

4., Medical requirmmtr.—-—Tl_ae edical fitness of

candidates will be assessed on nt]}w‘él:sis of the follow-

ing International Civil Aviation'Organisation medical

requirements :— /’

(i) Physical requivepent—The candidate shall

be required to e no history of significant

mental or nervous trouble, should be free from

' any mental im ent, or presumptive evidence

of latent epilepsy and not suffer from any disease

. or disability"which renders him liable suddenly to
become ble to perform his duties safely.

&t;::){ isual requirement—The candidate shall
e

s

quired to have normal fields or vision.

(157) Colour perception requirement.—~The candi-
/ date shall be required to demonstrate his ability
to perceive readily those colours the perception
of which is necessary for the safe performance
of his duties.

(iv) Hearing requirement—The candidate shall
be required to be free from any hearing defect
which would interfere with the efficient per-
formance of his duties. He should normally be
able to hear an average conversational voice in a
quiet room using both ears at a distance of eight
feet from the speaker and with his back turned
to him. .

5. Training.—Successful candidates will be re-
quired to undergo an initial training of approximately
eighteen months at the School of Air Traffic Control,
Ikeja, the Nigerian Flying School at Kirikiri and at
the International Airport at Kano or Lagos. Can-
‘didates will be expected to undertake practical
flying in the course of their training. After the
successful completion of the initial training they will
be required to proceed to a recognised Institution
overseas for a further period to complete their
training. Successful candidates will be eligible for
appointment as Air Traffic Control Officers, Grade
III on Salary Scale B 1—£690-900.

Officer consist 6f the exercise of Air Traffic Control
together with the associated Search and Rescue and
Flight Information, Services.

7. Prospects—Prospects of promgtion to the
following grades exist within the service :—

(@) Air_Traffic Control Qfficer, Grade II,

Scale B 2, 3 (£936-1,314),”

(7)) Air Traffic Control Officer, Grade I, Scale
B 4'(£1,368-1,584).

(i) Senior Air 'I/‘xéﬂic Control Officer, Group 9
(£1,728). :

panied by ies of Certificates and Testimonials
should be 4ddressed to the Director, Ministry of
T ort and Aviation, Aviation Division, Private

12518, Lagos, so as to reach him not later
than 6th July, 1963. :

Applications from candidates already in Govern-
ment Service should be submitted through the
applicant’s Head of Department and Regional
Public Service Commission where applicable, and
be accompanied by a Confidential Report on the
appropriate form.

8. Method ff application.—Applications accom-

Government Notice No. 1159 (2nd publication)

WesT AFricaN INSTITUTE For OiL PaLm
H, BenN, NIGERIA

VACANCY FOR ADVISORY OFFICER

One vacancy in the pensionable establishment at
Benin.

Salary.—Scale A of the Federation of Nigeria,

Qualifications—A. degree in . agriculture and if
possible some ability and experience in scientific
journalism. Applicants must be Nigerians.

Duties—To assist generally in conveying the
results of research carried out at the Institute to the
Ministries of Agriculture throughout Nigeria.

To be a subject matter specialist in certain lines
of work developed at the Institute, particularly those
of agronomy and the extraction of palm produce.

To carry out demonstrations and to assist the
Ministries of Agriculture with their special problems.

Some formal overseas training may be arranged
after an initial period of service with the Institute,

Applications—Applications should be sent to the
Director, West African Institute for Oil Palm Res
near Benin City, Nigeria. Full details of school and
subsequent career must-be given, accompanied by
photo copies of all educational certificates, The names
and addresses only of three referees, one of whom
should be the Head of the Faculty in which he gra-
duated, should also be given. Originals of certificates
must not be sent at thisstageastheywiﬂnogbe
returned, but successful;candidates will be required
to produce them later, .

Closing date—10th July, 1963. Selected candi-
dates will be told when and where to attend for
interview. oo

; i ¢
6. Duties.—The duties of an Air Traffic Control -
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Government Notice No. 1160 (2nd publication)

WEesT AFRICAN INSTITUTE FoR OIL PaLm
ResearcH, BexiN, NIGERIA

VACANCY FOR SUPERNUMERARY

; RESEARCH OFFICERS

Six vacancies advertised in October Iast have been
filled : three more are now presented, in the Divisions
of Agronomy, Plant Breeding and Plant Pathology.

Salary.~In the West African Research scale:
Research Officer—£840-60-1,120 ; £1,170-60-1,290
per year ; Senior Research Officer—1,350-60-1,470 ;
£1,500-60-1,740 per year. Fully qualified research
officers would enter at the third point, namely £960
peryear.

- _Qualifications and Duties.—Only applications from

Nigerians will be considered.

Agronomist.—Honours degree in Natural Sciences:

with specialisation in botany or agricultural botany
ara good degree in agriculture, in either case followed
by two years post Emduate training in field experimen-
tation in crop husbandry.

For investigations into methods of planting and
cultivating the oil palm, fertiliser needs, control of
undergrowth by herbicides, combination of planting
oil palms with annual crops or with stock rearing,
mechanisation of field operations and the replanting
of plantations and palm grove areas.

Plant Breeder—Honours degree in Natural
Sciences with specialisation in botany or agricultural
botany followed by two years post graduate training
in plant breeding and genetics.

To carry out the Institute’s long-term breeding
programme and to investigate the inheritance of
factors of economic importance in the production of
palm products. Special botanical studies of the
inheritance of fruit characteristics.

Plant Pathologisi.—Honours degree in Natural
Sciences with specialisation in botany followed by
two years post graduate training in plant pathology.

To_work in close co-operation with the plant
breeding and soil chemistry Divisions in investigating
diseases of the oil palm occuring in nurseries and in
adult plantations.

Honours graduates without post graduate qualifi-
cations may be engaged on the £840-900 sector of the
West African Research Scale and would be eligible
to continue in the main scale on completing their
post graduate research training which would be
arranged by the Institute. These candidates would
be expected to enter into a bond to serve the In-
stitute for at least three years after completing their
post graduate training. .
 Applications should be sent to the Difector,
West African Institute for Oil Palm Research, near
Benin City, Nigeria.

In all cases, full details of the applicant’s school
and subsequent career must be given, accompanied
by photo copies of the appropriate certificates. The
names and addresses only of three referees, one of
whom should be the Head of the Faculty in which he
graduated, should also be given. Originals of
certificates must not be sent at this stage, as they
will not be returned, but successful candidates will
be required to produce them later. 5 e

Closing date—10th July, 1963." Selected appli-
cants will be told when and where to attend for
interview.
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Government Notice No. 1204

MINISTRY OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS,
EasTeRN Niceria

- VACANCIES FOR INSPECTORS OF
WORKS (COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT)

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for appointment as Inspectors of Works
in the Community Development Division of the
Ministry of Internal Affairs. .

2. Seale of salary.—C(T) 2, 3, 4—£660-1,164.

3. Qualifications.—By direct appointment of candi-
dates who possess any of the following qualifications
and have attained a minimum age of 28 years :—

(#) Final City and Guilds Certificate or the
Ordinary National Certificate plus 2 years’ post
qualification experience,

* (#) Full Technological Certificate.

(#i7) Higher National Certificate.

(fv) Any other qualification a ted as being
of equal standing to (i)-(ii). Suitable experience '
in building and bridge construction including
reinforced concrete construction is essential,

(v) Alternatively, candidates should have an
educational qualification of at least First School
Leaving Certificate of Eastern Nigeria and should
have not less than 15 years’ experience in general
building or bridge work including reinforced
concrete construction. The 15 years’ experience
should include a recognised apprenticeship,
preferably of five years. Shorter experience may
be accepted in the case of candidates with higher
technical qualification.

4. Duties—The successful candidate will be
required to supervise projects on behalf of the
Community Development Division of the Ministry
and must be prepared to spend long'periods in rural
areas, often under rough conditions,

5. The successful candidate will be required also
to maintain accurate records of labour and materials
employed.

6. Conditions of service.—(1) The post is pension- !
able and appointment will be on probation for three
years in case of new entrants into Government
Service.

. (2) Rent is payable at the rate of 83 per cent of
isalary when an officer is occupying Government
quarters. !

7. Method of application.—Application should be
addressed to the Secretary, lic Service Com-
mission, Private Mail Bag 1063, Enugu, Eastern
Nigeria, so as to reaiph him not later than 30th June,

1963. :

8. Applications from candidates not in Govern-
ment service should be completed in triplicate on the
prescribed form which may be obtained from the
Secretary, Public Service Commission, Enugu and
all District Offices.

9. Applications from candidates in Government
service should be submitted through their Heads of
Department and be accompanied by confidential
report.

Dated 24th May, 1963.



13th June, 1963

OFFICIAL GAZETTE

919

Government Notice No. 1161 (2nd publication)

At THE WEST AFRICAN INSTITUTE FOR OIL
PaLM ReseARCH, BeNIN, NIGERIA.

VACANCY FOR RESEARCH ENGINEER

One vacancy in pensionable establishment at
Benin. '

Salary.—W.A. Research Scale : Research Officer—
£840-1,290 per year; Senior Research Officer—
£1,350-1,740 per year.

Qualifications.—Honours degree in chemical engi-
neering and /or Associate Membership of the Institu-
tion of Chemical Engineers, and at least two years
post graduate training. ;

Duties.—To take charge of the Institute’s Research
Engineering Division. Development of milling
processes for the extraction of palm oil and kernels
both in large mills and with equipment suitable for
village use. Studies of palm vil quality, particularly
bleachability.

An officer with the qualifications specified would
be offered immediate appointment at a salary point
according to his exﬁlz;rienoe since graduating, but
not lower than the third point in the scale, namely
£960 per year,

In addition the Institute would offer to an honours

graduate in chemical engineering, appointment as a

- supernumerary research officer at the first point in the

scale namely £840, and a scholarship for two years

post-graduate training with an organisation of the
Institute’s choice.

Finally—~To a selected candidate who has secured
entry to a university in Nigeria, the Institute would
offer an undergraduate scholarship leading to an'
honours degree in chemical engineering to be
followed by two years post graduate training with
an organisation of the Institute’s choice, Candidates
are not debarred from applying for this scholarship
before having secured entry, but must have obtained

, at least three A level passes in science subjects in
* the General Certificate of Education Examination
or three principal level passes in science subjects in
‘the Higher School Certificate Examination.

. Any candidate to whom an und duate or post
‘graduate scholarship is granted will be expected
to enter into a bond to serve the Institute for at
least three years after completing his post graduate
training. :
_Applications—Should be sent to the Director,
West African Institute for Oil Palm Research, near
Benin City, Nigeria.

In all cases, full details of the applicant’s school
and subsequent career must be given, ‘accompanied
by photo copies of the appropriate certificates. The
names and addresses only of three referces, one of
whom should be the Head of the Faculty in which he
graduated and/or the headmaster of the last school
attended, should also be given. Originals = of
certificates must not be sent at this stage, as they will
not be returned, but successful candidates will be
required to produce them later.

Closing date—10th July, 1963. Selected appli-
cants will be told when and where to attend for
mterview.

Government Notice No. 1162 (2nd publication)

West ArricaN Cocoa RESEARCHINSTITUTE
; (IN1GERIA) '

STAFF VACANCIES

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
candidates for the post of a STENOGRAPHER,
.—Applicants should possess at least

Qualifications.
Class Certificate or its equivalent plus recognised
Certificates in Shorthand and Typewriting at speeds .
of 80 and 35 words per minute, but importance will
be placed on pleasant personality, experience and
imtiative.

Duties—Successful applicant will be required to
act as a Confidential Secretary to the Administrative
Secretary of the Institute. .

Salary.—The salary scale attached to this post is
D2, 3,1e., £238 to £432.

Condition o}‘ service—This post is pensionable and
other conditions of service are similar to those
existing in the Federal Public Service.

Method of application.—Application in candidate's
own handwriting stating age, qualifications and two’
referees should be sent to the Secretary, West.
African Cocoa Research Institute (Nigeria), P.M.B.

5244, Moor Plantation, Ibadan, to reach him not

later than 17th June, 1963.

Only applications of candidates considered suitable®
for interview will be acknowledged.

Government Notice No. 1163 (2nd publication)

WesT AFricAN Cocoa RESEARCH INSTITUTE
: (NIGERIA)

STAFF VACANCIES
Applications are invited from Suitably qualified
candidates for the posts of 2 GUIDE DEMONSTRATOR.
Salary.—Scale C(T) 1, 2—£468-855 per annum.

Qualification.—West African School Certificate or
General Certificate of Education ordinary level in
Science subjects plus Diploma Certificate of a

, recognised School of Agriculture as Agricultural

Assistant and at least four years practical experience
in the field.

Posting.—The Institute Experimental
Odo-Ona-Nla, Gambari near Ibadan.

Duties.—Successful candidate will be required to
conduct visitors around the Institute’s Plantation,
organise Agricultural shows and to supervise a
simple experimental programme on Cocoa fermenta-
tion and drying. . .

Method of application.—Applications in candidates
own handwriting stating age, qualificati ons and two
referees should be sent to the Secretary, West

Station,

* African Cocoa Research Institute (Nigeria), P.M.B.

5244, Moor Plantation, Ibadan, to reach him not
later than 17th June, 1963.

Only applications of candidates considered suitable -
for interview will be acknowledged.

AGR 116/1
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Government Notice No, 1164 (2nd publication)

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SociAL' WELFARE,
‘WESTERN NIGERIA

VACANCY FOR LABOUR OFFICER

Applications are invited from suitably qualified
Nigerian candidates for appointment to the post of
Labour Officer in the Ministry of Labdur and Social
Welfare, Western Nigeria. : .

Qualifications—Candidatés should possess ian
Honours degree in Arts, Economics or Law from a
recognised University or University College; but
this requirement may be waived in exceptional cases
where a candidate is specially qualified and has-Had
specialised experience of labour administration either
in the United Kingdom or in Nigeria.

Scale of salary.—Scale A : £72042—804; £924-
48-1,260-54-1,584. ;

Duties—(a) Responsible to the Principal Labour

fficer in the Labour Division of thé¢ Ministry of
Labour and Social Welfare for the collection and
classification of statistics. :

(b) Advising on the organisation and development
of benefit schemes. s

(¢) Acting as Secretary to the Advisoty Committee
on the eradication of bribery and corruption in the
engagement of workers, and the Advisory Committee

on trade testing, etc.

(d) Implementation of the Labour O.Irdinances and
any other duties that may be assigned to him.

Other conditions of service.—The post is pension-
able and in the case of a new entrant into the Public
Service, appointment will be on probation for three
years. ! .

ﬂ:fethod of application : In Nigeria.—Applications

frotn candidates not in Government Service should be
completed in duplicate on the preseribed Form W.R.
P.5.C.1 obtainable from the Secretary of any of the

Regional Public Service Commissions or of the

Federal Public Service Commission. Applications
from candidates in Government Service should be
submitted through the Head of the applicant’s
Department and, if the applicant is in a Public
Service other than that of Western Nigeria, through
the Public Service Commission concerned, and he
accompanied by copies of confidential reports for the
last three years. Whenever possible, a special report
prepared by the Head of the candidate’s Department

- which would assist in determining the candidate’s

suitability for appointment to the post in question,
should also be supplicd.

In the United Kingdom.——Applications should be
completed in triplicate on Form W.N.P.5.C.1 obtain-
able from the Official Secretary, Office of the Agent-
General for Western Nigeria (Recruitinent Branch),
178]202 Great Portland Street, London, W.1, and
submitted to the Official Secretary to reach him by
the 17th of June, 1963. 7 i

All applications should reach the Secretary, Public
ice Commission, Ibadan, Western Nigeria, 7ot
later than 24th of June, 1963,

Government Notice No. 1165 (2nd publication)
UNESCO VACANCY

The post mentioned below is vacant, details of
which are available on request to the Permanent
Secretary, Federal Ministry of Education, Lagos.
All persons making detailed inquiries about the
vdcant post should state their qualifications and
experience.

2. Applications must reach the Chief Bureau of
Personnel Place de Fontenoy, Paris not later than
25th July, 1963.

Title of post—Programme Specialist Head,
Teacher Training: Department of Education—
Education and Training Division UNESCO/
UNRWA. Specialists may be required to serve in
any of the three host countries of the UNRWA
area: Jordan, Lebanon and the United Arab Re-
public (Province of Syria and Gaza area).

Qualifications and | experience—(a) University
degree or equivalent attainments ;

(6) Considerable experience in the field of teacher
training, preferably in more than one country ;

(c) First-hand knowledge of curriculum planning
for primary schools ;

(d) Experience in educational administration
highly desirable ;

(eg Excellent knowledge of English ; knowledge of
Arabic highly desirable. x

Salary and allowances.—Initial appointment at the
basic Salary of U.S. $8,930 per annum plus allow-
ances, :

Ed/Gen. 50/S. 5

Government Notice No. 1166 (2nd publication)
UNESCO VACANCY

‘The post mentioned below is vacant, details of.
which are available on request to the Permanent
Secretary, Federal Ministry of Education, Lagos.
All persons making detailed inquiries about the
vacant post should state their qualifications and
experience, '

2. Application must reach the Chief Bureawr of

‘Personnel Place de Fontenoy, Paris not later than

20th June, 1963.

Title of post.—Programme Assistant, Department

of Education Division of Educational Planning and
on.

Qualifications and experience—(a) University
degree or equivalent, preferably in Education ;

(b) Experience in educational research and in the -
use of documentation as a basis for research ;

(c) Excellent English and working knowledge of
French and Spanish.

Salary and allowances—Initial appointment at
the basic Salary of U.S. $4,800 per annum plus
allowances. '

Government Notice No. 1167 (2nd publication)
‘ UNESCO VACANCY

The post mentioned below is vacant, details of
which are available on request to the Permanent
Secretary, Federal Ministry of Education, Lagos.
All persons making detailed inquiries about the
vacant post should state their qualifications and
experience. o
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2. Applications must reach the Chief Bureau of
Personnel, Place de Fontenoy, Paris not later than
5th August, 1963. :

Title of post.—Programme Specialist, Department
of Natural Sciences, Research Organisation Unit.

Qualifications and experience—(a)  Universi
degree in one of the major fields of science ; ot

(b)) Working experience in a scientific inter-
national organisation ; _

(c) Excellent drafting ability in English ; working
knowledge of French.

Salary and allowances.—Initial appointment at
the basic salary of U.S. $8,930 per annum plus
allowances.

Government Notice No. 1168 (2nd publication)
UNESCO VACANCY

The post mentioned below is vacant, details of
which are available on request to the Permanent
Secretary, Federal Ministry of Education, Lagos.
All persons making detailed inquiries about the
vacant post should state their qualifications and
experience.

2. Applications must reach the Chief Bureau of
Personnel, Place de Fontenoy, Paris not later than
28th July, 1963, :

Title of post.—Programame Specialist, Department
of Natural Sciences, Division of Studies and Research
relating to Natural Resources.

Qualifications and experience.—(a) University
degree or equivalent qualifications in one of the basic
or applied branches of the soil sciences, with speciali-
sation in hydrology (preferably surface hydrology) ;

g,.r) At least five years’ scientific activity in
hydrology ; .

(¢) Very wide e;:perience in scientific adminis-
tration and methods of technical assistance preferably
at the international level ;

(d) Excellent knowledge of one of the working
languages (French and English) with the ability to
draft clearly therein. Good knowledge of the other
language.

Salary and allowances—Initial appointment at
the basic salary of U.S. $8,930 per annum plus

allowances.

Government Notice No. 1205

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Rovar NIGERIAN' Navy

TENDERS FOR SUPPLY OF NEW
FRIGATE DOMESTIC EQUIPMENT

Tenders iare invited for Supply of New Frigate
Domestic Equipment to the Royal Nigerian Navy.
The equipment concerns include air conditioners,
domestic cabinets, bottle coolers, drinking water
coolers and domestic laundry equipment.

2. Tenders which will be considered for the
whole or any part of the tender should be addressed
to the Secretary, Armed Forces Tenders Board,
Ministry of Defence, Lagos, and marked *“Confi-
dential—Tender for supply of Domestic Equipment”’
so as to reach his office by 28th June, 1963, ;

3. Copies of approved Tender forms, conditions
of Contract and agreement may be obtained from
the Fleet Supply Officer, Royal Nigerian Navy,
Apapa, on written application or personal call.

4. The lowest tender will not necessarily be
accepted.
A. S. N. Ecso,
Secretary,
Armed Forces Tenders Board

Government Notice No. 1206

Boarp oF Customs AND Excise

SALE OF GOODS AT LAGOS AIRPORT-—IKEJA

. Unless previously cleared, the following unclaimed goods Government Warehoused at 1IKEJA will be
sold by public auction at Government Warehouse, Ikeja, on the Wednesday succeeding the elapse of one
calendar month from the date of first publication of this notice, commencing at 9 a.m.

Dateof  Name of air- Marks and Nos.
report craft or ship
5-3-63 GAPFL 1938702 512
3-1-63 GAPFB 2167928 513
8-1-63 DAB OP 927919 514
18-3-63 - GAPFO 1821166 515
14-3-63 IDIWE 159788 516
15-3-63 GAPFI 2176297 - 517
23-3-63 - GAPFL 2689918 518 ace
23-3-63 ETTANX 109207 519 o
23-2-63 GAPFL 610969 520 ‘e
15-3-63 GAPFI 1884634 521 ¥
18-3-63 PHLLL - 5160790 522 .
25-3-63 PHLLG 6132054 525
22-3-63 GARRA 1880949 526
29-3-63 GAPFM 1872940 527
29-3-63 GAPFM 973734 528
29-3-63 GAPFM 627089 529
29-3-63 GAPFM 571581 530
29-3-63 GAPFM 517322 531
30-3-63 GAPFM 2379773 532
20-3-63 FBHFB 9255687 533
29-3-63 HBICA 3498944 534
28-3-63 OG-AAW 421427 536 e
29-3-63 DABOP 1333258 537 o
29-3-63 DABQP 1439854 538

Number af

Description of packages
packages

Parcel OQutillage

" Parcel Shirt
Carton Porcelainware
Carton Samples
Parcel Album
Parcel Sample Hand Bag
Parcel T.V. Transmission Parts
Parcel Unknown
Parcels Brochures and Resives
Carton Sample Colour Pencils
Bale Textiles
Parcel Footwear Samples
Parcel Samples Bicycle Parts
Parcel Wearing Apparels
Parcel Silver Wares
Parcel Catalogues
Parcel Children Ware
Parcel Samples Nails
Box French Polish .
Carton Seismograph Equipment
Parcel Plastic Shippers
Parcels Cine Film
Parcels Immitation Jewellery
Parcel Clutch Bearing

...
g : v
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Date of  Name of air-

report
23-3-63
27-3-63
29-3-63
29-3-63
31-3-63
31-3-63
31-3-63
22-3-63
22-3-63
22-3-63
21-3-63
29-3-63
29-3-63
26-3-63
20-3-63
2§-3-63
10-3-63
21-3-63
20-3-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
21-3-63
1-4-63
3-4-63
3-4-63
1-4-63
2-4-63
2-4-63
2-4-63
1-4-63
1-4-63
4-4-63
4+4-63
4+4-63
27-3-63
4-4-63

2-4-63 -

25.3-63
2043-63

SALE OF GOODS AT LAGOS AIRPORT, IKEJA—continued
Marks and Nos.

craft or ship

IDIWR
FBHSI
PHLLD
PHLLD
GAPFM
GAPFM
GAPFM
PHLLK

FBHSB
IDIWI
IDIWI
IDIWI
IDIWI
GAPFD
GAPFD
GAPFD
IDIWI
GAPFD
GAPFD
ODACS
GAPFD
N811P
PHLLA
PHLLA
90CBF
PHLLH
PHLLH
PHLLH
SUANC
GAPFIC
FBHS]
DABOL
GAPFD

144723 541
913321 542
5251967 543
53275 544 .
627175 545 *
2179249 546
2444029 547
2161070°548
1880948 549
599890 550
220890 551
1315216 552
1313198 553
03798 554
8508801. 555
083927 556
63715 557
172753 558
8500448 559
161737 560
1329072 561
1261706 562
44788 563
710998 564
2180570 565
2461171 566
44788 567
2180090 568
2178769 569
674920 570
2442727 §72
131627 572
4219158 573
4219123 574
4025694 575
5278815 577
9279484 578
8913322 579
110916 580 .
2180490 581
161498 582
1333259 583

2179042 584

Number of
« packages

L

i =
Hq:—u—n—sl-ltol-'-'-:tHHHH.—\NHHHHHMGAHHHHn—an-HHHHHHHHHmHHHM

Description of packages

Cartons Samples Clothes
Set Phono Radio Samples
Parcel Trush Spare Parts
Carton Machine Parts.
Parcel Swim Suit
Parcel Plastic Goads
Carton Vinyl Shoes
Parcel Pikles :
Parcel Sample Bicycle Parts
Parcel Tomo Lawk
Parcel Printed Stationery
Carton Shoe Samples
Carton Odd Shoe Samples
Parcel Rubb Shoe Samples
Parcel Plastic Samples
Parcel Ladies Blouses
Parcel Samples
Box Paints )
Parcel Sample Toys

el Aluminium Trays
Parcel Advertising Materials
Cases Mineral Oil -
Cartons Pea Soup
Parcel Immitation Jewellery
Tin Wrist Watches
Parcel Sample Footwear
Parcel Pea Soup
Parcel Plastic Belts
Cases Watches
Box Films
Parcel Sample Hand Bags
Parcel Nylon Goods
Parcel Textile Samples
Parcel Lluhawn
Parcels:Coffee
Parcel Golden Jewellery
Cartons Harmless Chemicals
Parcel Samples =
Parcel Aluminium
Parcel Samples Ladies Pants
Parcel Aluminium
Parcels Immitation Jewellery
Parcel Plastic Sandals

Government Notice No. 1207

calendar month from the date of first publication of

Date of Name of air-

Report

5-3-63

3-1-63
18-1-63
18-3-63

4-3-63
1543-63
23-3-63
23-3-63
23-3-63
1543-63

craft or ship

GAPFL
GAPFB
DABOP
GAPFO
IDIWE
GAPFI
GAPFL
ETTANX
GAPEL
GAPFI

" Boarp oF Customs aND EXcise

Marks and Nos,

f-‘
1512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
‘520
521

1938702
2167928
927919
1821166
159788
2176297
2689918
109207
610969
1884634

SALE OF GOODS AT LAGOS AIRPORT, IKEJA

._ Unless previously cleared, the following unclaimed

goods Government Warehoused at IKEJA will be
sold by public auction at Government Warehouse,

Tkeja, on the Wednesday succeeding the elapse of one
commencing at 9 a.m.

this notice,

.
(R
.n
s
.
(]

Number of
backag,

b B S ek e e ok ek ek

Description of packages

Parcel Outillage

Parcel Shirts

Carton Porcelainware

Carton Samples

Parcel Album

Parcel Sample Hand Bag
Parcel T.V. Transmission Parts
Parcel Unknown

Parcels Brochures & Resives
Carton Sample Colour Pencils
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SALE OF GOODS AT LAGOS ATIRPORT, IKEJA—continued .

Date of  Name of air- Marks and Nos. Number q Description of packages
report  craft or ship packa gasf crzp of packag

18-3-63 PHLLL 5160790 522 . 1 Bale Textiles

25-3-63 PHLLG 6132054 523 ' 1 - Parcel Footwear Samples

22-3-63  GARRA 1880949 526 ’ 1 Parcel Samples Bicycle Parts

29-3-63 GAPFM 1872940 527 .. 1 Parcel Wearing Apparels

29.3-63 GAPFM . 973734 528 - .. 1 - Parcel Silverwares

29-3-63 GAPFM 627089 529 . 1 Parcel Catalogues

29-3-63 GAPFM 571581 530 i 1 Parcel Childrenware

29-3-63 GAPFM 517322 531 - 1 . Parcel Samples Nails

30-3-63 . GAPFM 2379773 532 Vs 1 Box French Polish

20-3-63 FBHEB 9255687 533 ‘ W 1 Carton Seismograph Equipment

29-3-63 HBICA 3498944 534 - v 1 Parcel Plastic Slippers

28-3-63 9G-AWW 421427 536 i r 8  Parcels.Cine Fim .

29-3-63 DABOP 1333258 537 .. . 16 Parcels Immitation Jewellery
29-3-63 DABOP 1439854 538 4 .1 Parcel Clutch Bearing
23-3-63 IDIWR 144723 541 -, = .2 Cartons Samples Clothes
27-3-63 FBHSI I 913321 542 - ., . © 1 . Set Phono Radio Samples
29-3-63 . PHLLD . 5251967 543 ; e 1 Parcel Trush Spare Parts
29-3.63 PHLLD 53275 - 544 " . 1 Carton Machine Parts
31-3-63 GAPFM 627175 545 . 1 Parcel Swimsuit

31-3-63 GAPFM . 2179249 546 1 Parcel Plastic Goods
31-3-63 GAPFM 2444029 547 1 Carton Vinyl Shoes

22-3-63 PHBLK 7 2161070 548 1 Parcel Pikles

22-3-63 GARRA .~ 1880948 549 F 1 Parcel Sample Bicycle Parts
22-3-63 GARRA.-~ 599890 550 ' 1 Parcel Tomo Lawk

21-3-63 NB816PA 220890 551 . 1 Parcel Printed Stationery
29-3-63 IDIWF 1315216 552 i 1 Carton Shoe Samples
29-3-63 /_IBIWF 1315198 553 ‘e B 1 Carton Odd Shoe Samples

26-3-63 GAPFD 03798 554 X vis 1 - Parcel Rubb-Shoe Samples

20-3-63 FBHSB . 8508801 555 o 1 Parcel Plastic Samples

20-3-63 SUANG . 083927 556 i 1 Parcel Ladies Blouses

.~10-3-63 GAPFF 63715 557 . e 1 Parcel Samples

< 21-3-63 GAPFD 172753 558 i 1 Box Paints

~ 20-3-63 FBHSB 8500448 559 - 1 Parcel Sample Toys
1-4.63 IDIWI 161737 560 s 1 Parcel Aluminium Trays
1-4-63 IDIWI 1329072 561 . 1 Parcel Advertising Materials
1-4-63 IDIWI 1261706 562 . P 3  Cases Mineral Oil
1-4-63 IDIWI 44788 563 i i 2 Cartons Pea Soup
1-4-63 GAPFD 710998 564 . . 1 Parcel Immitation Jewellery
1-4-63 GAPFD 2180570 565 . i 1 Tin Wrist Watches

21-3-63 GAPFD 2461171 566 . 1 Parcel Sample Footwear

. 1-4-63 IDIWI 44788 567 . 1 Parcel Pea Soup
3-4-63 'GAPFD 2180094 5A8 i 1 Parcel Plastic Belts

-4-63 GAPFD 2178769 569 " 2 Cases Watches
1-4-63 ODACS 674920 570 e 1 Box Films
2-4-63 GAPFD 2442727 571 1  Parcel Sample Hand Bags
2-4-63 NB811PA 131627 572 . 1 Parcel Nylons Goods
2-4-63 PHLLA 4219158 573 i 1  Parcel Textile Samples
1-4-63 PHLLA 4219123 574 . 1 ° Parcel Lluhawn
1-4-63 90CBF 4025694 575 : 7 Parcels Coffee, etc.

. 4-4.63 PHLLH 5278815 577 i 1 Parcel Golden Jewellery
4-4.63 PHLLH 9279484 578 . 2 Cartons Harmless Chemicals
4.4.63 PHLLH 8913322 579 § -1 Parcel Sample:s :

27-3-63 SUANC 110916 580 . 1 Parcel Aluminium _ _

' 4.4.63 GAPFIC 2180490 581 ;,‘y . 1 Parcel Samples Ladies Pants ..
2-4.63 FBHS] 161498 582 2o 1 Parcel Mmmpm}n

25-3-63 DABOL 1333259 583 s 0 17  Parcels Immitation Jewellery

20-3-63 GAPFD 2179042 584 £ 1 Parcel Plastic Sandals

20.3-63 S5N-AAL 28163954 589 P % 5 1  Parcel Samples .

31-3-63 GAPFM 2179600 586 « . 1  Parcel Personal Effects
5-4.63 IDIWU 1274923 587 . 3 1 Parcel Unlmown

24-3-63 GAPFD 2179113 588 . A 1 Parcel Hand Bags

26-3-63 GAPFD 3353895 589 . 1  Parcel Mutilated Samples of

_ Garments
4-3-63 GAPFJ 2177566 591 . <. Parcel Gents Watches

15-3-63 PHLLE 6920233 592 : 1 Parcel Personal Effects
6-4-63 GAPFD 2181249 593 o 1 Parcel Plasticware
6-4-63 GAPFD 672147 594 e 3 ‘Cartons Baby Dresses .
6-4-63 GAPFD 2180670 595 . 1. Parcel Sample Terylene Shirts
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Date of
report
15-3-63
31-3-63
. 3-4-63
3-4-63
8-4-63
8-4-63
5-4-63
8-4-63
22.3-63
4-4.63
18-3-63
5-4-63
+ 7-4-63
8-4-63
8-4-63
8-4-63
5-4-63
5-4-63
24-3-63
9-4.63
9-4-63
9-4-63
9-4-63
9-4-63
9-4-63
8-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
11-4-63
11-4-63
27-3-63
31-3-63
11-4-63
4-4-63
10-4-63
11-4-63
4-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
10-4-63
8-4-63
8-4-63
8-4-63
10-4-63
16-3-63
6-3-63
6-3-63
12-4-63
12-4-63
12-4-63
12-4-63
12-4-63
12-4-63
29-3-63
14-4.63
14-4-63
14-4-63
13-4-63

SALE OF GOODS AT LAGOS AIRPORT, IKEJA—continued

Name of air- Marks and Nos,
craft or ship
GAPFI 610986 596
GAPFM 2178555 597
GAPFD 2179663 598
GAPFD 2180467 599
PHLLA 6132262 600
PHILLA 6132263 601
GAPFD 2725198 603
FBHMR 429221 604
DABOM 1450987 605
N816PA 3684701 606
GAPFO 710536 607
GAPFD 2674782 608
GARWE 1913673 609 :
GAPFM 2749640 610 .
GAPFM 2749639 611 i
GAPFM 2443451 612 s
GAPFD 2612662 613 .
GAPFD 894741 614 =
GAPFD 2178567 615 .
GAPFM 2179496 616 .
GAPFM 2180743 617 A
GAPFM 2179495 618
DABOQ 1471303 619
DABOQ 667923 620
DABOQ 1394343 621
PHLL 0244042 622
GAPFO 1967965 624
GAPFO 2180757 625
GAPFO 26311001 626
FBHSR 9135674 627
FBHSR 0131009 628
FBHSR 9257130 629
PHLLI 79270202 © 630
PHLLI 7927019 631
GAPFM 2178877 632
GAPFM 2180549 533
N 806 226007 634
GAPFD 729208 635
FBHSR 8508895 636
9G-AA 138965 637
GAPFD 729210 638
9G-AAU 319452 639
N806 PA 131633 640
GAPFN 3353703 641
SUALN 107452 642
OOSDD 2553868 643
0O0SDD 2553869 644
Q0SDD 346434 645
FBHSR 210013 646
N808 PA 64173107 647 -
Unknown Aroyewun TRDCo. 648
Unknown 63671 649 it
IDIWA 1302826 650
IDIWA 1163618 651
IDIWA 162295 652
IDIWA 1232942 653
IDIWA 1275620 654
IDIWA 1276027 655
DABOP 1333258 656
GAPFM 2178848 657
GAPFM 2178847 658
GAPFM 2444160 659
FBAMR 2111602 660 .

And a miscellaneous quantity of unidentifiable cargo, lying on
Government Warehouse, or any other place,

as the case may be,

Number of ~ Description of packages
. packages

Cartons Baby Wear

Parcel Cotton Goods, etc.
Parcel Garments

Parcel Plastic Toys, etc.
Parcel Football Shoes
Parcel Football

Parcels Laboratory Products
Parcel Unknown

Parcel Unknown

Carton Textile Samples
Parcel Samples

Carton Motor. Spares

Case Soap

Carton Books

Carton Records

Parcel Rayon Labels

Parcel Personal Effects

Box Socket Tools

Parcel Sample Rayon & Plastic
Case Watches '
Parcel Sample Plasticware
Case Watches

Parcel Iron Express Automatic
Parcel Knitting Wear
Parcel Unknown

Parcel Unknown

Carton Unknown

Case Watches

Package Hand Plier Staplers
Carton Suitcase -

Parcels Bracelets

Parcel Auto Parts

- Parcel Samples

Parcel Samples

Parcel Sample of Sundries
Parcel Umbrella and Shirts
Parcel Film

Parcel Plasti¢ Toys

Parcel Enamelware

Case Umbrellas _
Parce] Rubber Bags, etc.
Crate Household Goods
Parcel Unknown
Parcel Readymade Garments
Parcel Samples Unknown
Parcel Unknown

Parcel Unknown

Parcel Clothing

Packages Personal Effects
Box Engineering Instrumenrts
Parcel Samples Unknown
Parcel Unknown - _

Case Watches

Cases Unknown

Parcel Enamel Samples
Parcel Machinery Parts
Case Unknown

Parcel ‘Medicine
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